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MANAGING COMMITTEE MEMBERS 2018-2019

1 Bhargav H Desai President

2 Nitesh J. Shah Immd. Past President

3 Vikram M. Shah Vice President

4 Haresh S. Parikh Vice President

5 Kamlesh D. Modi Hon. Secretary

6 Apoorva N. Thakershy Hon. Jt. Secretary

7 Vikas J. Shah Hon. Treasurer

8 Rakesh N. Parekh Hon Jt. Treasurer

9 Ajendra N. Patel (Ajay) Committee Member

10 Anand Tatu Committee Member

11 Bakul N. Desai Committee Member

12 Bharat R. Modi Committee Member

13 Chirag M. Patel Committee Member

14 Dilip S. Patel Committee Member

15 Hasmukh N. Mehta Committee Member

16 Harshad K. Patel Committee Member

17 Kirti C. Patel (K.C.) Committee Member

18 Mukesh N. Majeethia Committee Member

19 N. K. Patel Committee Member

20 Nigam H. Shah Committee Member

21 P. B. Pathak Committee Member

22 Pankaj Thakershy Committee Member

23 Prashant J. Shah Committee Member

24 Pravin P. Patel Committee Member

25 Priyavadan P. Shah Committee Member

26 Rajesh S. Mistry Committee Member

27 Rajesh J. Rawal Committee Member

28 Rajnikant C. Patel Committee Member

29 Dr. Rupesh P. Vasani Committee Member

30 Saurin K. Shah Committee Member

31 Tushar V. Patel Committee Member

32 Dr. Ushma H. Shah Committee Member

33 Dr. Vatsal S. Patel Committee Member

34 Dr. Vikram M. Patel Committee Member

1 Ashok Patel  Co-Opt. Member

2 Bhupendra Mohrowala  Co-Opt. Member

3 Dipak Patel  Co-Opt. Member

4 Kaushik J. Gajjar Co-Opt. Member

CO-OPT MEMBERS

REGISTRATION

Registered under the Indian Societies Act 1860 vide registration no. 1608 dt. 04-04-1950.

Also registered under Public Charitable Trust Act Registration No. F0140 dt. 05-10-1960.

BANKERS

Punjab National Bank, Ellisbridge Branch, Ahmedabad - 380 006.

State Bank of India, Guj. College Branch - 380 006.

AUDITORS

M/s. Manubhai & Shah LLP

G-4, Captone, Opp. Chirag Motors, Sheth Mangaldas Road,

Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad - 380 006.

5 Navnit Thakershy Co-Opt. Member

6 Paresh N. Talati Co-Opt. Member

7 Paresh Shah Co-Opt. Member
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«{w¾©eLkku MktËuþ
MLkune MkÇÞ r{ºkku,

 MkLku 2018-19 ð»koLkku ykÃkýe {uLkuStøk f{exeLkk MkÇÞku ðíke MktMÚkkLkku 71{ku ðkŠ»kf ynuðk÷ ykÃkLke Mk{ûk hsq fhíkk yíÞtík ykLktË yLku 
økkihðLke ÷køkýe yLkw¼ðwt Awt. 2018-2019Lkk ð»ko ËhBÞkLk ykÃkýu 69 Lkðk MkÇÞkuLkku W{uhku fÞkuo Au. yk MkkÚku fw÷ FLM MkÇÞ MktÏÞk 4525Lke ÚkÞu÷ Au.

 2018-20019Lkk ð»ko ËhBÞkLk ykÃkýu ½ýk çkÄk LkkUÄÃkkºk yLku MkV¤ fkÞo¢{kuLkwt ykÞkusLk fÞwO Au. íkËTWÃkhktík ykÃkýe MktMÚkkLkk yuf {wÏÞ nuíkw 
yLkwMkkh  Mkk{kLÞ «òsLkku íkÚkk ykÃkýk MknÔÞðMkkÞeykuLku ÷køkíkk «&™ku yLku {wÆkyku rðþu Ãký ykÃkýu ¾qçk fk{ fÞwO Au. ¾kMk fheLku «uõxeMkªøk 
«kuVuþLk÷ økúeðeÞtMk f{exeyu Mkhfkh îkhk «Míkkðef ODPS MkeMx{Lkk fkhýu W¼e ÚkÞu÷ {w~fu÷eyku Mkk{u rðrðÄ Míkhu {wÏÞ{tºke©e Mk{ûk hsqykíkku 
fhu÷ Au. íkËTWÃkhktík ykÃkýe MktMÚkkLkk Lkuò nuX¤ VuzhuþLk ykuV yuMkkuþeyuþLk ykuV rMkrð÷ yuLSLkeÞhMko yuLz ykŠfxuõxMk ykuV økwshkíkLke h[Lkk 
Ãký fhkE Au.

 «uõxeMkªøk «kuVuþLk÷ yLku «kuVuþLk÷ økúeðeÞLMk f{exe îkhk Lke[u {wsçkLkk fkÞo¢{ku ÞkuòÞu÷ níkk. 

 íkk. 22-05-2018Lkk hkus “Fire Protection for high rise Building (up to 70)”

 íkk. 25-05-2018Lkk hkus “Mukhyamantri Apprentice Scheme”

 íkk. 06-09-2018Lkk hkus “Meeting for ODPS and Federation” 

 íkk. 08-09-2018Lkk hkus “Felicitation of Shri J. S. Prajapati Dy. Muni. Commissioner”

 íkk. 13-14-15-2018Lkk hkus “ODPS Training Programme”

íkËTWÃkhktík ykÃkýu fw÷ 57 íkusMðe rðãkÚkeoykuLku íkk. 10-02-2019Lkk hkus økkuÕz{uz÷ yLku MkŠxrVfux yuLkkÞík fÞko níkk. yk økkuÕz {uz÷ Mk{khkun{kt 
S.xe.Þw.Lkkt ðkEMk [kLMku÷h zkì. LkðeLk þuX íkÚkk økwshkíkLkk ÏÞkíkLkk{ ÷u¾f©e fw{khÃkk¤ ËuMkkEyu nkshe ykÃke níke. yk {kxu nwt økkuÕz {uz÷ f{exeLkk 
[uh{uLk fu.Mke. Ãkxu÷, fku-[uh{uLk zkì. W»{k þkn, fLðeLkh ËþoLk VzeÞkLkku íkÚkk rðþu»k YÃku f{÷uþ {kuËeLkku yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt.

 fkuLVhLMk y™u fLxeLÞwÞªøk yußÞwfuþLk f{exe îkhk yk ð»kuo Lke[u {wsçkLkk fkÞo¢{kuLkwt ykÞkusLk fhðk{kt ykÔÞwt níkwt.

 íkk. 19-05-2018Lkk hkus “Role of Mineral Admixtures in Enhancing the Durability of Concrete”

 íkk. 23-06-2018Lkk hkus “Lean Construction: Concepts, Tools and Practices”

 íkk. 21-11-2018Lkk hkus “Steel Intensive Design and Parallel Flange Sections”

 íkk. 27-12-2018Lkk hkus “Seminar & Demonstration on knowledge Sharing & Hands on Session : Bosch Digital Measuring 

& Power Tools”

 íkk. 23-02-2019Lkk hkus “Exploring Sectors of Civil Engineering for Students Career and Opportunities”

 íkk. 09-03-2019Lkk hkus “Discussion and Recommendation on Forth Coming National Urban Policy”

WÃkhkuõík fkÞo¢{Lkku ykÞkusLk {kxu f{exe [uh{uLk ©e rLkíku»k þkn, fku-[uh{uLk zkì. ðíMk÷ yuMk. Ãkxu÷, fLðeLkh zkì. yu[. ðe. rºkðuËe yLku ©e rËÃkuLk 
{nuíkkLkku yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt.

yuLðkÞh{uLx÷ yðuhLkuMk yuLz ÃkÂç÷f fkuÍ f{exe îkhk yk ð»kuo Lke[u {wsçkLkkt fkÞo¢{Lkwt ykÞkusLk fhðk{kt ykÔÞwt níkwt. 

 íkk. 21-04-2018Lkk hkus “Seminar  on Stress Management”

 íkk. 27-04-2018Lkk hkus “Bhaymukt Jeevan Ane Vyaktitva Vikas”

 íkk. 11-08-2018Lkk hkus “Development (Stress free) for (Technocrates)”

 íkk. 15-08-2018Lkk hkus “Flag hoisting”

 íkk. 19-12-2018Lkk hkus “Prayer Meeting of Ar. Nimish Patel” 

 íkk. 19-01-2019Lkk hkus “Kaviyatri Sammelan”

 íkk. 16-02-2019Lkk hkus “Prayer Meeting of Shri Navnit Patel”

 íkk. 15-03-2019Lkk hkus “Dr. Bimal Patel Padma Shri Award”

 íkk. 30-03-2019Lkk hkus “Seminar on ‘Smart Cities’ with Focus on inclusive Gender Empowerment”

WÃkhkuõík fkÞo¢{Lkku ykÞkusLk {kxu yuLðkÞh{uLx÷ yðuhLkuMk yuLz ÃkÂç÷f fkuÍ f{exeLkk [uh{uLk ©e LkðLkeík Xkfhþe, fkì-[uh{uLk ©e ¼hík {kuËe, 
fLðeLkh ©e r«ÞðËLk þkn yLku ©e rLkøk{þknLkku nwt yk¼khe Awt.

yuLxhxuELk{uLx f{exe îkhk yk ð»kuo Lke[u {wsçkLkk yuLxhxuELk{uLx fkÞo¢{kuLkwt ykÞkusLk fhðk{kt ykðu÷.

 íkk. 24-04-2018Lkk hkus “Natak - Rang Rangeela Gujjubhai” 

 íkk. 13-10-2018Lkk hkus “GICEA Navratri Mahotsav 2018”

 íkk. 23-12-2018Lkk hkus “Gala Candle Light Dinner with Jaykar Bhojak Musical Night”

yk çkÄk fkÞo¢{kuLku ¾qçk s MkV¤íkk «kó ÚkE níke. WÃkhkuõík fkÞo¢{kuLkk ykÞkusLk {kxu yuLxhxuELk{uLx f{exeLkk [uh{uLk ©e ysuLÿ Ãkxu÷, fku-[uh{uLk 
©e ¼hík {kuËe, fLðeLkh ©e hsLkefktík Ãkxu÷ yLku ©e íkw»kkh Ãkxu÷Lkku nwt yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt. nwt MÃkkuLMkhkuLkku Ãký yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt.

yk ð»ko ËhBÞkLk xufLkef÷ xwh f{exe îkhk Lke[u {wsçkLkk fkÞo¢{kuLkwt ykÞkusLk fhðk{kt ykðu÷.

 íkk. 26-05-2018Lkk hkus “Smart City Control Room - Paldi & V. S. Hospital Site Buinding, Ahmedabad”

 íkk. 19-06-2018Lkk hkus “Pumping Station at SSNNL Village Padal”
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 íkk. 24-01-2019Lkk hkus “Metro Railway Site at Kalupur”

WÃkhkuõík xwh{kt MkÇÞkuyu ¾qçk WíMkknÃkqðof ¼køk ÷eÄu÷ yk {kxu nwt xufLkef÷ xqh f{exeLkk [uh{uLk ©e rð¢{ þkn, fku-[uh{uLk ©e hkfuþ Ãkkhu¾, 
fLðeLkh ©e hkfuþ yu{. Ãkxu÷Lkku yLku ©e rËÃkf Ãkxu÷Lkku ¾qçk yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt.

 rMkrLkÞh rMkxeÍLk Vkuh{ f{exe îkhk yk ð»kuo Lke[u {wsçkLkk fkÞo¢{kuLkwt ykÞkusLk fhðk{kt ykðu÷ níkwt.

 íkk. 04-09-2018Lkk hkus “Shri Snehal Patel ni Kavyashrusti Ane Teno Rasa Swad”

WÃkhkuõík «kuøkk{{kt ykÃkýk ðze÷ MkÇÞkuyu ¾qçk hMkÃkqðof ¼køk ÷eÄu÷ yLku ykLktË «kó fhu÷ Au. rMkrLkxh rMkxeÍLk Vkuh{ f{exeLkk [uh{uLk ©e çke.fu. 
ËuMkkE, fku-[uh{uLk ©e «ËeÃk Yðk÷k, fLðeLkh ©e LkðLkeík XkfhþeLkku ytík:fhý Ãkqðof yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt.

MÃkkuxoMk f{exe îkhk yk ð»kuo Lke[u {wsçkLkk fkÞo¢{kuLkwt ykÞkusLk fhðk{kt ykðu÷ níkwt.

 íkk. 04-09-2018Lkk “Sports Carnival” su{kt [uMk, xuçk÷xuLkeMk ðøkuhu h{íkkuLke nheVkE h¾kE níke. ykÃkýLku y{ËkðkË zeMxÙeõx 
fku.yku.çkUf íkhVÚke Yk.1 ÷k¾Lke MÃkkuLMkhþeÃk {¤e níke.

WÃkhkuõík fkÞo¢{Lkkt ykÞkusLk çkË÷ nwt MÃkkuxoTMk f{exeLkk [uh{uLk ©e hsLkefktík Mke. Ãkxu÷, fku-[uh{uLk ©e íkw»kkh Ãkxu÷, fLðeLkh ©e r{íku»k r{†e, ©e 
{eLku»k þkn Lkku yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt.

 yk ð»kuo Mxze Mkfo÷ f{exe îkhk ykÃkýk s MkÇÞku îkhk ykÃkýk MkÇÞku {kxu rðrðÄ ðezeÞku M¢eLkªøk yLku «uÍLxuþLMkLkk «kuøkúk{Lkwt ykÞkusLk 
fhðk{kt ykðu÷.

 íkk. 04-09-2018Lkk hkus “Revenue Record 7/12 Ni Jamin Na titles ma Teni Agatyata Ane Teni Sadi Samjan”

 íkk. 04-09-2018Lkk hkus (1) “Launch of Book : -Frequently asked questions in Revenue’ (2) Presentation on Will, Probate 

& Hindu Succession Act ” by Shri Minesh Thakkar.

 íkk. 04-09-2018Lkk hkus “Launching of Books : ‘Town Planning Scheme’ ”

ykÃkýk Ãkqðo «{w¾ yLku {køkoËþof ©e yuLk.fu. Ãkxu÷ îkhk ÷u¾eík ÃkwMíkfLkwt yLkkðhý yu.yu{.yu.{kt fhðk{kt ykÔÞwt níkwt. su{kt zkì. rð{÷ Ãkxu÷, ©e MkwhuLÿ 
Ãkxu÷ Mkrník ÷øk¼øk 450 {nkLkw¼kðkuyu nkshe ykÃke níke. çkktÄfk{ ÔÞðMkkÞ {kxu yk ÃkwMíkf ¾qçk s WÃkÞkuøke Au.

WÃkhkuõík fkÞo¢{Lkk ykÞkusLk çkË÷ nwt Mxze Mkfo÷ f{exeLkk [uh{uLk ©e Þþ {suXeÞk, fku-[uh{uLk zkì. ðíMk÷ yuMk. Ãkxu÷, fLðeLkh ©e ¼krðf Ãkxu÷ 
yLku ©e ÃkkÚko ËkLkkLkeLkku yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt.

 ðuÕÞwyMko Vkuh{ f{exe îkhk yk ð»kuo Lke[u {wsçkLkk fkÞo¢{kuLkwt ykÞkusLk fhðk{kt ykðu÷ níkwt.

 íkk. 23-06-2018 “Lecture by Institute of Valuers”

 íkk. 09-03-2019 “Lecture by Institute of Valuers”

n twðÕu Þyw Mk o Vkhu { f{exeLkk [hu {Lu k ©e rÄhLu k Ãkzt âk, fk-u [hu {Lu k©e Ãkhþu  þkn, fLðeLkh ©e çkf÷w  ËMu kkE yLk u ©e ykfkþ ËMu kkELkk u ¾çq k yk¼kh {kLk tw A.tw

 yuMxux zuð÷kuÃk{uLx y™u {uELxuLkLMk f{exe îkhk Lke[u {wsçkLkk fkÞo¢{Lkwt ykÞkusLk fhðk{kt ykðu÷.

 íkk. 15-09-2018Lkk hkus “Redevlopment of Old Flats / Co. Sp Society in Gujarat”  Redevelopment Need / Prodecure / 

Legal Aspects

 WÃkhkuõík «kuøkúk{Lku ¾qçk s MkV¤íkk «kó ÚkE níke.

 WÃkhkuõík fkÞo¢{kuLkk ykÞkusLk {kxu yuMxux zuð÷kuÃk{uLx yLku {uELxuLkLMk f{exeLkk [uh{uLk ©e yuLk. fu. Ãkxu÷, fku-[uh{uLk ©e fu.Mke. Ãkxu÷, 
fLðeLkh ©e MkkiheLk þkn y™u ©e {Þtf Ãkxu÷Lkku nwt yk¼khe Awt.

íkËTWÃkhktík yk ð»ko økßs÷ nku÷{kt heLkkuðuþLk íkhefu çku yu.Mke. Lkk¾ðk{kt ykÔÞk Au. ykÃkýe f{exe Y{Lke çkksw{kt ykðu÷ ykurVMk su ð»kkouÚke y{ËkðkË 
rçkÕzMko yuMkkuþeyuþLk ðkÃkhíkk níkkt íkuLkku fçkòu {u¤ðe ykÃkýk f{exe Y{Lku {kuxku fhðk{kt ykðu÷ Au. yk fkÞo{kt MkkÚk ykÃkðk nwt ©e fu. Mke. Ãkxu÷, ©e 
hkfuþ Ãkkhu¾ íkÚkk yLÞ r{ºkkuLkku yk¼khe Awt.

Mk{økú ð»ko ËhBÞkLk Mknfkh ykÃkðk çkË÷ nwt ykurVMk çkuhMko ©e rLkíkuþ þkn (Imm. ¼qíkÃkqðo «{w¾), ©e rð¢{ þkn (WÃk«{w¾), ©e nhuþ Ãkhe¾ 
(WÃk«{w¾), ©e f{÷uþ {kuËe ({kLkË {tºke), ©e yÃkqðo Xkfhþe ({kLkË Mkn{tºke), ©e rðfkMk þkn ({kLkË ¾òLk[e), íkÚkk ©e hkfuþ Ãkkhu¾ ({kLkË 
Mkn¾òLk[e)Lkku nwt ¾qçk ¾qçk yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt. íkÚkk {køkoËþoLk {kxu ©e yuLk.fu. Ãkxu÷, ©e r[hkøk Ãkxu÷ íkÚkk ðze÷ ©e LkðLkeík XkfhþeLkku yk¼kh {kLkwt 
Awt íkÚkk MkÇÞ MkkiLkki MkkÚk ykÃkðk  çkË÷ Éý Mðefkhwt Awt ykþk hk¾wt Awt fu {khk W¥khøkk{e «{w¾Lku ykðku s MkkÚk Mknfkh {¤íkku hnuþu.

yk¼kh Mkn,
¼køkoð ËuMkkE
«{w¾
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Categorywise List of Members Present in 70th Annual General Meeting

Sr.

No.

Flm

No.
Name

Sr.

No.

Flm

No.
Name

Sr.

No.

Flm

No.
Name

Pm Category

1 16 Ajay S. Shah

2 18 Pankaj Thakershy

3 22 Dinesh M. Patel

4 23 Talati Pareshbhai N.

Flm Category

5 2257 Parekh Rakesh Natvarlal

6 1674 Fadia Darshanbhai V.

7 1277 Patel Ashokkumar B.

8 4422 Chauhan Apoorav I.

9 2405 Desai Bhargav Harivadan

10 929 Parikh Haresh S.

11 817 Mehta Nitin D.

12 1107 Modi Kamlesh Dashrathlal

13 1270 Harish Patel

14 310 Zinzuwadia Jayantilal I.

15 1614 Humal Karshanbhai A.

16 711 Pravin Patel

17 4149 Ashish D. Patel

18 580 Mayank D. Patel

19 620 K.M. Pandya

20 1070 K.B. Shah

21 1547 J.G. Patel

22 446 Bakul N. Desai

23 1794 P. B. Pathak

24 2777 N.V. Patel

25 491 K.D. Gajjar

26 946 K.D.patel

27 2001 K.B. Patel

28 1145 G.S. Patel

29 1780 Jitendra Patel

30 615 Nitesh J. Shah

31 680 Mehul Bhatt

32 2315 Vikas J. Shah

33 672 Snehal Shah

34 3669 Vipul K. Shah

35 329 Navin V. Patel

36 4208 J.S. Ravat

37 93 Navnit Thakershy

38 2744 Apoorva Thakershy

39 2034 Nandan Mehta

40 911 R.K. Mistry

41 2626 Vinod Danani

42 4280 Parth Danani

43 1682 Nigam Shah

44 1296 Sandip Shah

45 2292 Angreji Bihag Maheshbhai

46 791 Minesh Shah

47 566 H.N. Mehta

48 4424 J.Y. Oza

49 3163 Pankaj Oza

50 1227 Mitesh

51 1179 S. K. Bhavsar

52 1569 H.N. Mehta

53 2371 B.A. Prajapati

54 1541 Dr. K.D. Acharya

55 1510 I.A. Patel

56 748 Saurin Shah

57 1577 Rajesh K. Shah

58 354 D.P. Panchal

59 715 Narendra A. Patel

60 165 Kamlesh R. Patel

61 895 Arvind C. Patel

62 2377 Vikram Shah

63 1011 Panchal Yashwantkumar P.

64 1011 Panchal Rajnika Y.

65 76 N.P. Gajjar

66 765 Y.A. Bhatt

67 2211 P.M. Raval

68 204 M.M. Shah

69 3194 S.R. Shah

70 2058 M.S. Patel

71 903 C.H. Shah

72 686 P.K. Desai

73 43 Dineshchandra B. Shah

74 61 Sudhir Broker

75 251 C.B. Patel

76 240 C.S. Shah

77 1810 K.C. Vora

78 811 R.J. Rawal

79 1998 Arvindbhai Patel

80 1942 K.B. Shah

81 2456 Swaminarayan Sangita S.

82 1683 Doshi Pragnesh H.

83 279 Vatsal Patel

84 403 Acharya Sanat Shankarlal

85 143 Patel Rajnikant Chimanlal

86 555 J.M. Dodia

87 1615 A.J. Shah

88 930 A.T. Rajput

89 2676 A.R. Prajapati

90 1440 Akash Rajput

91 2485 N.D. Panchal

92 3981 G. T. Thakkar 

93 1672 S. R. Parekh

94 1162 Adhvaryu Nandkumar K.

95 1162 Adhvaryu Geetaben N.

96 2645 D.S. Patel

97 642 Jignesh Gandhi

98 170 Modi Bharat Rasiklal

99 506 Talati Nilesh Bachubhai

100 2511 Patel Bharat K.

101 3257 Ajendra N. Patel

102 1824 Gupta Pravinchandra J.

103 3672 Patel Pulkit J.

104 1388 N.H. Bhavsar

105 195 B.l. Panchal

106 59 P.N. Jain

107 4009 Gohil Bhadreshkumar P.

108 1276 Suthar Bharatkumar Ratilal

109 350 Mistry Girishbhai L.

110 1037 B.N. Kadia

111 4164 Kirit G. Patel

112 2797 Bharat M. Shah

113 322 Pradip Ruwala

114 2655 M.R. Amin

115 3056 Vinod V. Panchasara

116 535 Pravin J. Shah

117 3252 Parth Thakkar

118 949 Amit Zaveri

119 2091 M.D. Patel

120 849 R.M. Patel

121 1953 M.G. Shah

122 4233 Parekh Darshan Mitesh

123 4383 Parekh Tapan  Rakeshbhai

124 1105 D.K. Gajjar

125 231 S.M. Shah

126 4180 Ajay Haldar

127 983 Nanavati Jitendra C.

128 235 H.K. Solanki

129 659 N.B. Shah

130 2514 Pinal C. Shah

131 4312 Jayram Desai

132 2642 Vinit M. Patel

133 3348 Mistry Hitesh Karshanbhai

134 425 Mayank Shah

135 245 B.H. Shah

136 69 Kirit Kaka

137 398 Prajapati Ambalal V.

138 1739 M.M. Patel

139 549 P.P. Shah

140 4432 Sagar Desai

141 4445 Vinodkumar Gupta

142 2239 Modi Achyutkumar Ratilal

143 2728 Vinod C. Patel

144 1312 A.G. Parmar

145 924 Nitendra Shah

146 258 Anand Tatu

147 4464 Parikh Utsal P.

148 2931 Vishal Modi

149 845 P. H. Acharya 

150 1326 Manoj

151 968 Pranav Parikh 

152 1213 Jignesh K. Shah

153 2446 K.V. Parikh

154 3657 Prashant Parekh

155 2024 Chirag M. Patel

ASLM

156 74 Umesh V. Parekh

157 161 Bhavesh Shah
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Notice for Annual General Meeting

Dear Members, 

 71st Annual General Meeting of The Gujarat Institute of Civil Engineers & Architects will be 
held on 16-06-2019, Sunday at 11.00 a.m. at Gallar Hall, Nirman Bhavan, Law Garden, Ellisbridge, 
Ahmedabad- 380 006 to transact the following business on agenda:

AGENDA :

1. To consider and confirm the minutes of the 70th Annual General Meeting held on Sunday, 24th 
June, 2018. (Copy of the minutes is enclosed herewith).

2. Issues arising out of above minutes.

3. To receive, consider and approve the report of the Managing Committee for the year 2018-2019 
about the management and its activities of the institute.

4. To receive and consider audited accounts of the institute for the year 2018-2019.

5. To appreciate and express gratitude to Shri Bhargav H. Desai- President, Shri Kamlesh Modi - 
Hon. Secretary, Shri Vikash Shah - Hon. Treasurer and Team of Office Bearers.

6. To introduce the Office Bearers for the year 2019-2020.

7. To sanction budget for the year 2019-2020.

8. Amendment of constitution-Chapter VIII-Election

 To amend & approve clause 8.2 about amount of deposit and clause 8.5 regarding forfeiture of 
deposit vis-a-vis percentage of votes polled.

9. To appoint auditors and fix their remuneration for the year 2019-2020 for auditing, filing of ITR, 
Trust Act Return and such other corresponding formalities.

10. Any other item with the permission of the Chair.

Date : 01-06-2019          Kamlesh Modi

Ahmedabad          Hon. Secretary

NOTE :

1. Copy of the Managing Committee Report, Statement of Account, Budget Proposals and Minutes 
of the last Annual General Meeting are sent along with this notice. (By Email)

2. Members desiring to have any information or to ask any question are requested to send the 
same in writing to the Hon. Secretary latest by 10-06-2019 so as to enable the office to keep the 
record ready.

3. Members wishing to recommend the names of auditors other than the present firm are 
requested to send name and address of such Auditor to the Hon. Secretary latest by 10-06-2019 
mentioning the remuneration desired by such auditors.

4. Meeting will be followed by Lunch.
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Minutes of the 70th Annual General Meeting

The 70th Annual General Meeting of The Gujarat Institute of Civil  Engineers & Architects was held on 

24th June 2018 Sunday at Gajjar Hall Nirman Bhavan,Law Garden,Ellisbridge Ahmadabad – 380 0006 

where 157 members were Present.

Hon. Secretary Shri Haresh Parikh declared the70th Annual General Meeting in order as required 

Quoram was established.  He then asked all the members to stand up for National Anthem.

After National Anthem, Hon. Secretary welcomed all the members present. Before Inviting the President 

to address the house he requested members to observe two minutes silence to pay homage to the departed 

member’s souls.

Hon. Secretary then requested the President Shri Bhargav Desai to address the house.

Presidents Speech (As printed on Pages 9 & 10)

Thereafter, President Shri Bhargav Desai asked Hon. Secretary to proceed with agenda of Annual 

General meeting. Before taking up the Agenda Hon. Secretary confirmed that there were no correction in 

Annual Report, Hon. Secretary took up the Agenda of the Annual General meeting.

Agenda

Agenda No.1. To Consider and confirm the minutes of the 69 th Annual General Meeting held on 

Sunday, 11 June, 2017 (copy of the minutes is enclosed herewith)

  Minutes were circulated along with Agenda and annual report. As such with the consent of 

the members same was taken as read.

  As there was no suggestion, Correction or modification minutes were unanimously 

approved by members.

Agenda No.2. Issues arising out of above minutes.

  As there was no issue arose out of the minutes of 69 th Annual General meeting held on 

Sunday 11th June 2017 as the same was confirmed and unanimously approved by 

members.

Agenda No.3. To Receive consider and approve the report of the Managing Committee for the year 

2017-18 about the management and its activities of the institute.

  Hon. Secretary Shri Haresh Parikh gave the details of Managing Committee’s activities in 

his speech as under:

(As per Speech on Page 11 & 12)

Simutenouly a power point presentation was also displayed in back screen giving pictures & details of 

programmes   conducted by the Institute. He further informed that activities carried out by the subcommittee 

have already been published in the Annual report, members expressed their satisfaction and unanimously 

approved the managing committee‘s report and its activities for the year 2017-18.

Agenda No.4. To receive and consider audited accounts of the institute for the year 2017-18 

  Hon. Treasurer Shri Kamlesh Modi informed members about details of audited accounts 

as regarding  receipt expenditure, position of assets and liabilities He then invited queries 
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if any from the members. As there was no Query resolution was passed as under:

Resolution

Resolved that audited Accounts for the years 2017-18 as presented before Annual General Meeting was 

unanimously approved by members.

Agenda  No.5. To take on record report of Election 2018 submitted by Board of Scrutineers.

  Hon. Secretary requested the president Shri Bhargav Desai to take on record report of 

Election 2018 Submitted by Board of Scrutineers. President Shri Bhargav Desai informed 

the members that report of Election has been published on page 23 & 24. So with consent 

of members it was taken as read.

Agenda No.6. To appreciate and express gratitude to Shri Bhargav Desai – President, Shri Haresh 

Parikh – Hon. Secretary, Shri Kamlesh Modi – Hon. Treasurer Shri Vikas Shah and Team 

of Office Bearers.  

Shri Vikash Shah Hon. Joint Treasurer on behalf of the members expressed appreciation of gratitude to the 

president Shri Bhargav Desai, Hon. Secretary Shri Haresh Parikh, Hon. Treasurer Shri Kamlesh Modi and 

other office bearers of year 2017-18.Members present praised and congratulated them. They worked in 

Transparent & cordial manners with all the members and staff and proposed a resolution to this effect.

The Resolution was approved and passed as proposed unanimously by the members.   

Agenda No.7. To introduce the office Bearers for the year 2018-2019

  Hon. Secretary Shri Haresh Parikh requested President Shri Bhargav Desai to introduce 

office bearers for the year 2018-2019.

President Shri Bhargav Desai introduced his team of Office Bearer for the year 2018-2019 as 

under.

(1) Shri Bhargav Desai President

(2) Shri Nitesh Shah I.P.President

(3) Shri Vikram Shah  Vice President

(4) Shri Haresh Parikh Vice President

(5) Shri Kamlesh Modi Hon. Secretary

(6) Shri Apoorva Thakershy  Hon.Jt.Secretary

(7) Shri Vikas Shah Hon Treasurer

(8) Shri Rakesh Parekh Hon.Jt.Treasurer

Agenda No.8. Hon Secretary Shri Kamlesh Modi requested Hon. Treasurer Shri Vikas Shah to 

present the budget for the year 2018-2019.

  Hon. Treasurers Shri Vikas Shah informed the members’ about proposed budget for the 

year 2018-2019 as given in Annual report on page 19 & 20. He invited members for 

Queries or suggestions.

  As there was no Query or Suggestions the budget was approved unanimously by 

resolution as under.
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Resolution

Resolved unanimously that Annual budget for year 2018-19 as presented before Annual General Meeting is 

hereby approved. 

Agenda No.9. To amend clause 1.6 of Chapter Rules and Regulation in Part II of constitution for 

admitting new institutional membership

Hon. Secretary Shri Kamlesh Modi informed the members about proposed amendment in constitution about 

including new Institutions as our members. Shri Bhargav Desai read out the resolution passed in the Board 

meeting approving the same & seeking permission in the AGM. After some suggestions members approved 

the following amendment sought.

“It is proposed that to widen our Institutional membership, In addition to our current provision, we should admit 

organizations like Financial Institute/ Organizations who are engaged in financing the "Real Estate, 

"Constructions Projects", "Construction Machineries", "Construction Professionals", "Infrastructure Projects" 

as our members. Other Academics Inistitutes engaged in educating in same field of our aims & objectives 

may also be admitted as Institutional Members after getting approval from AGM. The Entrance Fees for any 

new Institutional Member will be Rs. 1.25 Lac plus Statutory taxes as applicable. They will be allowed to 

nominate 5 members of their Organization. They will however have only one voting right but do not have Right 

to become member of SSS of GICEA. They will have no legal or Property Rights. All other Rules & Reguiation. 

In Force for Institutional Membership will also apply to them. Every 3 years their activeness to be verified. 

They can witness AGM Proceedings but cannot participate in AGM.

"The word and meaning of the words 'Institutional or Association" Shall mean a body, or an organization, ....... 

Institution, or Government entity, or Semi - Government entity, or a registered Trust, or an Individual or an 

Consotorium of Professionals working at Local, or State Level, or interstate Level or International Level, or 

Bankers and Financers can become "Institutional" member if they are satisfying above said norms/Criteria.” 

The amendment was passed unanimously. 

Agenda No.10. To appoint auditors and fix their remuneration for the year 2018-2019 for auditing, 

filing of ITR, Trust Act Return and such other corresponding formalities.

Hon. Secretary Shri Kamlesh Modi informed members that we have received proposal of M/S Manubhai & 

Shah LLP as external auditor and M/S. G.P.Sheth as internal auditor M/S Manubhai & Shah LLP has 

proposed fee of RS. 40,000/- + GST PA and M/S G.P.Sheth has proposal  fee of Rs. 30,000/- + GST PA, All 

members approved the  fee and as no other names were proposed, unanimously approved continuation of 

M/S  Manubhai & Shah LLP as external auditor & M/S G.P.Sheth as internal auditor as per proposed 

remuneration.

Agenda No.11.  Any other item with the permission of the Chair.

  It was suggested by members to increase the fees payable for candidacy for Election for 

Managing Committee in future. Members gave powers to the office bearers and Managing 

Committe to decide the fees / Charge for contesting election in future.

  It was also suggested to widen the scope of Technical Tours which was principally agreed.

  As no other Agenda item was left Hon. Secretary Shri Kamlesh Modi declared the meeting 

concluded with a vote of thanks to the chair and all the members present in the 70 th 

Annual General Meeting. He invited all the members to join in the Lunch.

Kamlesh Modi   
Hon. Secretary
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ykÃkýk þnuh{kt yksu Mkðkhu Y{ Íq{ fhíke ÃkÄkhu÷ ð»kko hkýeLkkt ykøk{LkLkkt ykÃk MkkiLku ðÄk{ýk.

sÞ ¼khík, sÞ sÞ økhðe økwshkík, ykÃkýe {nkLk MktMÚkkLkk, Mkw¿k MkÇÞkuLkku 70{e ðkŠ»kf MkkÄkhý Mk¼k{kt {nkLk MktMÚkkLkk 
yk{tºkýLku {kLk ykÃkeLku yºku ÃkÄkhu÷ Aku. ykÃk MkkiLkku MktMÚkk ðíke ykËh Ãkqðof Mkífkh.

r{ºkku ykÃkýe MktMÚkk {nkLk yux÷u fu Hindustan {kt yktøk¤eLkk ðuZu økýe þfkÞ yux÷e s MktMÚkkyku Au. su{kt MktÃkqýo ÷kufþkne 
heíku 70 ð»koÚke yrðhík Ãkýu ðkŠ»kf MkkÄkhý Mk¼k Þkuòíke nkuÞ yLku MktÃkqýo ðneðx ÃkkhËþof heíku ÚkE hnu÷ nkuÞ.

yk fkhýu ykÃkýe MktMÚkk {nkLk Au yLku ykðe MkwtËh «Úkk «MÚkkrÃkík fhðk{kt su {khk yøkkWLkk ík{k{ ðneðxefíkkoykuyu 
ðneðx fhu÷ Au íkuykuLku yk ©uÞ òÞ Au yLku MktMÚkkLkk MkÇÞkuyu Ãký yk ytøku MktÃkqýo MkkÚk Mknfkh ykÃku÷ Au. íkuyku Ãký ykLku {kxu 
©uÞLku Ãkkºk yLku ÞþLkk ¼køkeËkh Au. yk{, ykðe ykÃkýe MktMÚkk, íkuLkk yøkkWLkk ðneðxfíkkoyku íku{s Mkw¿k MkÇÞkuLku ytík:fhý 
Ãkqðof ðtËLk fhe nwt {kY 70{e ðkŠ»kf Mk¼k{kt ÔÞõíkÔÞ hsq fYt Awt.

MkLku 2017-18{kt MktMÚkk{kt {Lku «{w¾ íkhefuLke Vhs çkòððkLke su íkf {¤e íku {kxu nwt ykÃk MkkiLkku yk¼khe Awt yLku økík ð»koLkk 
{khk íkÚkk {khe xe{u fhu÷k fkÞkuoLkwt ÷u¾k-òu¾k ykÃkðkLkku nwt ÞÚkk ÞkuøÞ «ÞíLk fheþ.

r{ºkku, yk ð»ko ËhBÞkLk 68 Lkðk MkÇÞku ykÃkýe MktMÚkk{kt Ëk¾÷ ÚkÞk Au yLku nðu MktMÚkkLke fw÷ MkÇÞ MktÏÞk 4472Lke ÚkkÞ Au.

r{ºkku, Ëhuf MktMÚkkLkk ðneðxLkk çku ÃkkMkkt nkuÞ yuf su MktMÚkkLkku {q¤ nuíkwt yLku WÆuþku nkuÞ íkuLku Mkt÷øLk fkÞkuo yLku çkesw LkkýktfeÞ 
ðneðx yk çktÒku ÃkkMkk Mke¬kLke çku çkksw suðk Au MkËtíkh ¼eÒk Ãký yuf çkeòLkkt Ãkwhf yLku çktÒkuLkwt yMíkeíð s Mke¬kLku ¾hku çkLkkðu. 
yuf{kt Ãký QýÃk nkuÞ íkku çkòh{kt yu Mke¬ku [k÷u Lknª.

MkLku 2017-18{kt ykÃkýe MktMÚkkLkk WÆuþku y{u nuíkwLku Mkt÷øLk yuðk 37 MkV¤ fkÞo¢{kuLkwt ykÞkusLk fÞwO yk fkÞo¢{kuLke YÃkhu¾k 
ykÃk MkkiLke òýfkhe {kxu yuf Slide Show íkiÞkh fhu÷ Au. íkuLke hsqykík MktMÚkk ðíke fY Awt.

økíkT ð»ko çkktÄfk{ ÔÞðMkkÞ MkkÚku Mktf¤kÞu÷ ík{k{ ÷kufku {kxu ¾qçk s yøkíÞLkwt yLku ÃkzfkhYÃk níkwt ÔÞðMÞk yLku ðuÃkkhLku 
MÃkþoíkk Äz{w¤Úke VuhVkhku suðk fu GST, RERA, Fire Act y{÷{kt ykÔÞk yLku íkuLke Mkk[e yLku MkkËe Mk{sý MkÇÞkuLku {¤u íku {kxu 
rð»kÞLkk íks¿kkuLku çkku÷kðeLku Mku{eLkkhku fÞko yk WÃkhktík yLÞ rð»kÞkuLku MÃkþoíkk xufrLkf÷ ÷uõ[hku, xufLkef÷ xwh, ðøkuhuLkwt MkwtËh 
yLku MkV¤ ykÞkusLk ð»ko ËhBÞkLk fhðk{kt ykÔÞwt. fk{Lke MkkÚku MkkÚku Stress Reliving {kxu Entertainment Ãký yux÷wt s ykð~Þf 
Au MkÇÞkuLke yk sYrhÞkík æÞkLku ÷ELku ykÃkýe Entertainment Committee yu ¾wçk s Q{Ëk Entertainment Lkkt Programme Lkwt 
MkwtËh ykÞkusLk fhu÷ yLku MkÇÞkuyu Ãký ¾wçk s WíMkknÃkqðof ¼køk ÷ELku ík{k{ fkÞo¢{kuLku MkV¤ çkLkkðu÷. ð»ko ËhBÞkLk xufLkef÷ 
xwhkuLkwt Ãký ykÞkusLk fhðk{kt ykðu÷ yLku xufLkef÷ xwhku{kt MkÇÞkuLku Lkðe ðMíkwyku íkku òýðk íkku {¤u s Au Ãký MkkÚku MkkÚku ¼kE[khk 
yLku yufçkeòLku yku¤¾ðkLke íkÚkk òýðkLke Ãký MkwtËh íkf {¤u Au.

yk{ xufrLkf÷ Mku{eLkkh, xwh yLku Entertainment ProgrammeLkwt ykÞkusLk îkhk MkÇÞku MkkÚku ð»ko ËhBÞkLk Mkíkík Ãkhk{þo 
fhðkLke {Lku íkf {¤e.

yk ík{k{ fkÞo¢{kuLku MkV¤ çkLkkððkt {khk ík{k{ ykurVMk çkuhh r{ºkku, f{exeLkk MkÇÞku íku{s ykurVMk MxkVLkku ¾wçk s Mkkhku 
MkkÚku, Mknfkh yLku Q{¤fku òuðk {éÞku Au. nwt ËhufLkwt ytøkík Lkk{ ÷ELku Mk¼kLkku Mk{Þ çkøkkzðk LkÚke {køkíkku, Ãký nwt yk ík{k{ 
÷kufkuLkku ÓËÞÃkqðof yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt yLku {Lku ßÞkhu òuEyu íÞkhu ¾¼kÚke ¾¼ku {e÷kðeLku fkÞo¢{kuLkk ykÞkusLk {kxu su {Lku MkkÚk 
Mknfkh {éÞku Au íku yíÞtík «þtMkLkeÞ Au yLku {khe xe{Lkk ík{k{ MkÇÞku yu{Lke sðkçkËkhe yËk fhðk{kt MktÃkqýo MkV¤ hÌkk Au.

nðu rMk¬kLke çkeS çkksq yux÷u fu LkkýktrfÞ ykÞkusLkLke ðkík fY ð»ko ËhBÞkLk ykÃkýe MktMÚkkLkk {ÞkorËík LkkýktrfÞ †kuíkkuLkk 
yufË{ Efficient WÃkÞkuøk fhðk{kt ykðu÷ Au. ð»ko ËhBÞkLk ykÃkýe ykðf Yk. 156 ÷k¾ ÚkE. ykÃkýe ykðfLkkt †kuíkku Ãkkt[ Au.

1. Fixed DepositLkwt ÔÞks

2. økßsh nku÷Lke ykðf

3. {xeheÞ÷ ÷uçkkuhuxhe

70{e ðkŠ»kf MkkÄkhý Mk¼kLku «{w¾©eLkwt MktçkkuÄLk 
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4. Environment Laboratory

5. Mku{eLkkh zkuLkuþLkLke ykðf.

yk Ãkkt[u †kuík îkhk ykÃkýe ykðf fuðe heíku {n¥k{ ÚkE þfu íku {kxu ð»ko ËhBÞkLk Mkíkík çkks Lksh hk¾ðk{kt ykðu÷. ð»ko 
ËhBÞkLk su fE òðf ÚkE íku{kt Ãký ykÃkýu ¾[uo÷ yuf yuf YrÃkÞkLkwt ykÃkýLku {n¥k{ ð¤íkh {¤u íkuLkwt rðþu»k æÞkLk hk¾ðk{kt 
ykðu÷ yLku íkuLku fkhý fu ð»ko ËhBÞkLk ykðf{ktÚke òðf çkkË fhíkkt ykÃkýe ÃkkMku Yk. 51 ÷k¾Lkwt Surplus ÚkÞu÷ Au. (Page No. 

22) yk Surplus{ktÚke ykÃkýu Yk. 16 ÷k¾ suðe hf{ Solar Installation{kt hkufký fhu÷ Au. yLku ykÃkýu 45 KW Power Generate 

ÚkkÞ íkuðe ÔÞðMÚkk Q¼e fhe Au. yLku íkuLku fkhýu ykÃkýLku Ëh {rnLku Úkíkk ðesçke÷{kt {kíkçkh VkÞËku Úkþu. {khk ytËks {wsçk 
ykÃkýu Ëh {rnLku Average Yk. 45000Lke çk[ík fhe þfeþwt. 31-03-2018Lkwt MkhðiÞwt ykÃkLku ykÃku÷ heÃkkuxo{kt sýkðu÷ Au 31-03-
2018Lkk hkus ykÃkýu fkuE s rðþu»k LkkýktrfÞ Liability hnuíke LkÚke yLku ð»ko 2017-18Lkkt ytíku ykÃkýwt fw÷ ¼tzku¤ Yk. 430.51 ÷k¾ 
ÚkÞu÷ Au. (Page No. 13)

yk{ MkÇÞku îkhk MkkUÃkðk{kt ykðu÷ LkkýktfeÞ ðneðxLke sðkçkËkhe {kxu {U íkÚkk {khe Mk{økú xe{u ¾wçk s rLkckÃkqðof «ÞíLk 
fhu÷ Au yLku ð»ko ËhBÞkLk Ëhuf Quarter Lkk ytíku Office Bearer Lku Account Committee Lkk MkÇÞku MkkÚku çkuMke Critical Analysis 

fhíkk níkkt. yLku Income - ExpenditureLkwt çku÷uLMk s¤ðkÞ Au fu Lkne íkuLkku yÇÞkMk fhíkk yLku ykLkk s fkhýu su ftE LkkLkk {kuxk 
loop holes níkkt íku ík{k{ Ãkh sYhe Action ÷eÄu÷ yLku y{khk ík{k{ rLkýoÞkuLke ÃkkA¤ Võík MktMÚkkLkkt rníkLke s ¼kðLkk hnu÷ yLku 
MktMÚkkLkwt rník ÃkwhuÃkwhe heíku s¤ðkE hnu yu s y{khk fkÞoþi÷e hnu÷.

ytíku Vhe yufðkh MktMÚkkLkk ík{k{ [wtxkÞu÷k MkÇÞku suykuyu {Lku MktMÚkkLke Mkuðk fhðkLkku {kufku ykÃÞku íku çkË÷ íku{Lkku 
ytík:fhýÃkqðof yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt. íku{ s {khk ykurVMk çkuhh MkÇÞku, çkkuzo {uBçkhku, f{exe MkÇÞku, ykurVMk MxkV yLku MktMÚkkLkk ©e 
LkðLkeík¼kE, r[hkøk¼kE, yuLk. fu. Ãkxu÷ yLku ¼hík¼kELkku nwt ÓËÞÃkqðof yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt yLku yk ík{k{ ÷kufku yu {Lku ðÄw yuf ð»ko 
yux÷u fu MkLk 2018-19{kt Ãký fk{ fhðkLke íkf ykÃke Au yu {kxu nwt ík{k{ ÷kufkuLkku Éýe Awt yLku «¼wLku «kÚkoLkk fY fu ykÃkLke 
yÃkuûkkyku Ãkqýo fhðkLke {Lku þÂõík yLku {køkoËþoLk ykÃku.

ßÞnªË,

¼køkoð ËuMkkE

«{w¾
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Respected President ©e ¼k„oð¼kR Ëu‚kR y™u Dias …h ƒuXu÷k {khk ‚kÚke ykurV‚ ƒuh‚o, ¼qŒ…qðo «{w¾©e yku y™u 
nksh ‚ÇÞ r{ºkku ð»ko 2017-2018™e 70{e ðkr»kof ‚¼k{kt yk… ‚ki™wt nkrËof Mðk„Œ fÁt Awt.‚tMÚkk™e „Œ ð»ko™e fkÞoðkne™e rð„Œ 
hsq fhŒk …nu÷kt nwt yk… ‚ki {u™uSt„ f{exe™k ‚ÇÞku™ku ytŒ:fhý …qðof yk¼kh {k™wt Awt. nwt «ur‚zuLx ©e ¼k„oð¼kR Ëu‚kR™ku 
rðþu»k yk¼kh {k™wt Awt. fu suykuyu {™u „Œ ð»ko™k fkÞofk¤ ËhBÞk™ ‚tMÚkk™k ‚u¢uxhe Œhefu {™u Vheðkh ‚uðk fhðk™e y{qÕÞ Œf 
yk…e. Œu{s Œ{k{ ykurV‚ ƒuh‚o™ku su{ýu {khe fkÞo «ýk÷e{kt rð©Tðk‚ hk¾e Œ{k{ «ku„úk{{kt {™u ‚kÚk y™u ‚nfkh ykÃÞku Œu 
ƒË÷ ‚ðuo™ku nwt ytŒ:fhý …qðofyk¼kh ÔÞõŒ fÁt Awt.

„Œ ð»ko™k ðkr»kof ynuðk÷{kt ËþkoÔÞk {wsƒ xe{ S. ykR. ‚e. R. yu. Økhk 37 «ku„úkB‚ fhe þfâk Aeyu. Œu ƒË÷ nwt su ‚ðuo 
r{ºkkuyu «ku„úk{{kt {™u ‚kÚk y™u ‚nfkh ykÃÞku Au Œu ‚ðuo™ku nwt yk¼khe Awt.

Ëh ð»ko™e su{ yk ð»kuo …ý yk…ýe ‚tMÚkk Økhk rðrðÄ «ku„úkB‚ fhðk {kxu su{™wt {k„oËþo™ {¤u÷ Au Œuðk ©e yu™. fu. …xu÷, 
©e r[hk„ …xu÷, ©e ¼k„oð Ëu‚kR ŒÚkk yLÞ ‚kÚke r{ºkku™ku yk¼khe Awt.

yk ð»ko ËhBÞk™ fkuLVht‚ y™u fLxeLÞw yußÞwfuþ™ f{exe yu 6 xuf™ef÷ rð»kÞ W…h fkÞo¢{ku Þkuò÷k nŒk. su{kt yƒo™ 
…kur÷‚e y™u y™u MxwzLx fuheÞh y™u yku…åÞw™exe W…h™k fkÞo¢{ku ¾qƒ s ‚V¤ hÌkk nŒk y™u Œu™k ‚wtËh ykÞkus™ {kxu nwt ©e 
r™Œuþ þkn, zkì.ðí‚÷ …xu÷ y™u zkì.yu[. ðe. rºkðuËe, ©e rË…u™ {unŒk™ku yk¼kh {k™wt Awt, y™u ¾k‚ fhe™u ©e yu™. fu. …xu÷ ™ku 
yk¼khe Awt.

yk…ýe ‚tMÚkk Økhk ŒusMðe rðÄkÚkeoyku™u rƒhËkðŒku fkÞo¢{ „kuÕz{uz÷ yuðkuzo™wt ‚V¤ ykÞkus™ fhðk{kt ykðu÷ yk 
fkÞo¢{{kt {wÏÞ {nu{k™ Œhefu zkì.™ðe™ þuX, ðkR‚ [kL‚u÷h, GTU ŒÚkk yrŒrÚk rðþu»k Œhefu zkì.fw{kh…k¤ Ëu‚kR nksh hnu÷. 
‚tMÚkk Økhk 57 sux÷kt ŒusMðe rðÄkÚkeoyku™u „kuÕz{uz÷ yk…ðk{kt ykðu÷. yk fkÞo¢{™k ‚V¤ ykÞkus™ ƒË÷ ©e Ëþo™ VrzÞk, 
zkì.rð¢{ …xu÷, y™u ©e{Œe W»{k þkn™ku yk¼kh {k™wt Awt.

ŒËTW…hktŒ yk ð»kuo Mxze ‚fo÷ fr{rx Økhk 3 «ku„úk{™wt ykÞkus™ fhðk{kt ykðu÷ su ¾qƒ s ‚V¤ hnu÷. yk fkÞo¢{™k ‚V¤ 
ykÞkus™ ƒË÷ zkì. ðí‚÷ …xu÷, ©e n‚{w¾ {nuŒk, zkì.¼krðf …xu÷, ©e M™un÷ þkn ™ku rðþu»k yk¼khe Awt.

yk…ýe ‚tMÚkk{kt Ëh ð»kuo xuf™eõ÷ xw‚o™wt ykÞkus™ ÚkŒwt nkuÞ Au.yk ð»ko ËhBÞk™ fw÷ 4 xufr™f÷ xwh™wt ykÞkus™ fhðk{kt 
ykðu÷ Œu ƒË÷ nwt xuf™ef÷ xw‚o™k ykÞkus™{kt ‚nÞku„ yk…ðk ƒË÷ ©e Œw»kkh …xu÷, ©e hkfuþ …khu¾, ©e r™„{ þkn, ©e rð¢{ 
þkn ™ku yk¼kh {k™wt Awt.

yk ð»kuo yuLðkÞh{uLx÷ yðuh™u‚ y™u …rç÷f fkuÍ fr{rx Økhk rðrðÄ 9 «ku„úk{™wt ykÞkus™ fhu÷. yk ‚V¤ ykÞkus™ 
fhðk ƒË÷ ©e ™ð™eŒ Xkfhþe, ©e r«ÞðË™ þkn y™u ©e yþkuf …xu÷ ™ku ‚rðþu»k yk¼kh {k™wt Awt.

Ëh ð»ko™e su{ yk ð»kuo …ý r‚r™Þh r‚rxÍ™ Vkuh{ fr{rx Økhk 1 «ku„úk{™wt ykÞkus™ fhðk{kt ykðu÷. «ku„úk{™k ‚V¤ 
ykÞkus™ ƒË÷ ©e ƒe. fu. Ëu‚kR, ©e «rË… fu. Yðk÷k, ©e ™ð™eŒ Xkfhþe ™ku rðþu»k yk¼kh {k™wt Awt.

yk ð¾Œu yuLxhxuR™{uLx fr{rx Økhk ‚ÇÞku™k {™kuhts™ {kxu 3 sux÷k ‚wtËh «ku„úk{™wt ykÞkus™ fhðk{kt ykðu÷. yk 
«ku„úkB‚™k ‚V¤ ykÞkus™ ƒË÷ ©e ysuLÿ (ysÞ) …xu÷, ©e hs™efktŒ …xu÷, ©e ¼hŒ {kuËe, ©e r™„{ þkn, ©e …w÷feŒ 
{kuËe ™ku ‚rðþu»k yk¼kh {k™wt Awt.

ŒËTW…hktŒ ¼ÔÞ ™ðhkºke- 2017 ™kt ykÞkus™{kt ÷„¼„ 1000 sux÷kt ‚ÇÞr{ºk y™u Œu{™k …rhðkhs™kuyu ¼k„ ÷eÄu÷. yk 
«ku„úk{ ¾qƒ s ‚V¤ hnu÷. yk «ku„úk{™k ‚V¤ ykÞkus™ {kxu ©e ysuLÿ …xu÷, ©e hs™efktŒ …xu÷, ©e ¼hŒ {kuËe, ©e r™„{ 
þkn, ©e …w÷feŒ …xu÷ Œu{s yuLxhxuR™{uLx fr{rx™ku yk¼kh {k™wt Awt. Œu{s Œu{kt ykrÚkof ‚nkÞ ÷kððk ƒË÷ fr{rx {uBƒ‚o™ku 
yk¼khe Awt. y{ËkðkËLkk {uÞh ©e{íke çkes÷çkuLk Ãkxu÷ {wÏÞ yríkÚke níkkt.

‚tMÚkk Økhk fuLz÷ ÷kRx ze™h ðeÚk ÷kRð BÞwÍef ™wt ykÞkus™ ‚uVkÞh ðuzet„ ‚k„k ¾kŒu fhðk{kt ykðu÷ su{kt 450 sux÷kt 
‚ÇÞku ŒÚkk Œu{™k …rhðkhs™ku yu ¼k„ ÷eÄu÷. Œu ƒË÷ yuLxhxuR™{uLx fr{rx™ku ‚rðþu»k yk¼kh {k™wt Awt. yk fkÞo¢{{kt 

70{e ðkŠ»kf MkkÄkhý Mk¼kLku {kLkËT {tºkeLkwt MktçkkuÄLk 



12

ßÞnªË,

nhuþ Ãkhe¾
{kLkËT{tºke

M…ku™o‚hþe… ÷kððk {kxu ©e hkfuþ …khu¾ ŒÚkk ©e fu. ‚e. …xu÷ ™ku yk¼khe Awt.

yk ð»kuo M…kuxo‚ fr{rx Økhk [u‚ yuLz fuh{ fkuB…exeþ™ y™u xuƒ÷ xu™eþ suðkt «ku„úkB‚™wt ykÞkus™ fhðk{kt ykðu÷ su{kt 
‚ÇÞ r{ºkku y™u Œu{™k …rhðkhs™kuyu Wí‚kn…qðof ¼k„ ÷eÄu÷. yk fkÞo¢{™k ‚V¤ ykÞkus™ fhðk ƒË÷ ©e hs™efktŒ 
…xu÷, ©e rË÷e… yhkuhk, ©e rðfk‚ þkn, Œu{s ©e Œw»kkh …xu÷ y™u ©e {nuþ ƒú{¼è™ku ¾qƒ s yk¼kh {k™wt Awt. yk ð»kuo 
yk…ý™u Ä y{ËkðkË zeMxÙeõx fku. yku. ƒutf ŒhVÚke M…kut‚hþe… {¤e nŒe.

yufkWLx‚ f{exe yu ‚{Þ‚h ykÞkus™ …qðof rn‚kƒ hk¾ðk y™u ykuzex fhkððk ƒË÷ ©e ‚w½eh¼kR ƒúkufh, ©e 
r[hk„¼kR …xu÷, ŒÚkk ©e fu. ‚e. …xu÷™ku ‚rðþu»k yk¼khe Awt.

yk ð»ko ËhBÞk™ ‚ku÷h …u™÷ ™u fkhýu ykþhu Y. 4.32 ÷k¾™e ‚ku÷h yu™So Økhk ƒ[Œ fhe þfÞk Aeyu. ŒÚkk CCTV 

fu{uhk Úke ‚tMÚkk™u fðh fhu÷ Au. ŒËTW…hktŒ nkurzoø‚ Økhk Y. 13.50 ÷k¾™e ykðf Q¼e fhe Au. yk ð»kuo R÷uõþ™ ™wt ð»ko nŒwt 
su{kt ©e yu™. fu. …xu÷™e yufŒk …u™÷ ™ku ¼ÔÞ rðsÞ ÚkÞku nŒku. yk R÷uõþ™ ™e fkÞoðkne {kt {ËËY… Úkðk {kxu ©e ðrf÷™e 
xe{™kuŒu{s yk…ýk Œ{k{ R÷uõþ™ Mfwxe™eÞ‚o ™ku …khËþof y™u r™»Þûk [wtxýe fhkððk ƒË÷ yk¼kh {k™wt Awt.

yk ‚{Þ„k¤k ËhBÞk™ yk…ýk ykurV‚ MxkV ©e þi÷»k ÔÞk‚, rfþkuh [kðzk, rfhex, r„heþ, ‚trË… y™u ðifwtX¼kR™ku 
yk¼khe Awt. Ëhuf «ku„úk{{kt fkuR…ý «fkh™e yz[ý ð„h Œu{™ku ¾qƒ ‚h‚ ‚nfkh {éÞku. ytŒu nwt ©e yu™. fu. …xu÷ ‚knuƒ, ©e 
yk™tË xkxw, ©e r™Œuþ þkn, zkì.ðí‚÷ …xu÷, ©e «þktŒ¼kR þkn™ku {™u ð»ko ËhBÞk™ ‚…kuxo yk…ðk ƒË÷ nwt Œu{™ku 
ytŒ:fhý…qðof yk¼kh {k™wt Awt. 

Œu{s ©e f{÷uþ {kuËe, ©e rðfk‚ þkn, ©e fu. ‚e. …xu÷, ©e yþkuf …xu÷, ©e Äehu™ …tzTÞk, ©e M™un÷ þkn, ©e Œw»kkh 
…xu÷, ©e r™Œe™ {nuŒk, ©e ‚kirh™ þkn, ©e hkfuþ …khu¾, ©e hs™efktŒ …xu÷, ©e ysÞ …xu÷ ™ku ‚rðþu»k yk¼kh {k™wt Awt fu 
ð»ko Ëhr{Þk™ {™u Ëhuf fkÞo{kt ¾¼u ¾¼ku r{÷kðe™u rðþu»k {ËË fhe.

ytŒu {khk „Œ ð»ko™k fkÞofk¤ ËhBÞk™ {khkÚke fkuR þhŒ[qf ÚkR nkuÞ y™u fkuR™ku yk¼kh {k™ðk™ku hne „Þku nkuÞ Œku 
Œu{™ku nwt ûk{k «kÚkeo Awt...
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Dear Members,

 On behalf of the Managing Committee, I take this opportunity to present this Annual Report of our 
Institute along with the Audited Statements of Accounts, for the year ended 31st March, 2019.

[A] Growth in Membership Strength

(1. Fellow Membership Category is stopped with effect from 2009-10.  •  2. No. of Honorable Members : 3 Nos.)

Year
Patrons

Members
Fellow Life
Members

Other
ASLM

Grand
Total

1995 - 1996

1993 - 1997

1997 - 1998

1998 - 1999

1999 - 2000

2000 - 2001

2001 - 2002

2002 - 2003

2003 - 2004

2004 - 2005

2005 - 2006

2006 - 2007

2007 - 2008

2008 - 2009

2009 - 2010

2010 - 2011

2011 - 2012

2012 - 2013

2013 - 2014

2014 - 2015

2015 - 2016

2016 - 2017

2017-2018

2018-2019

11

11

20

23

23

23

23

23

23

23

23

23

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

1554

2259

2314

2387

2457

2514

2566

2645

2749

2861

2993

3124

3223

3369

3535

3674

4106

4161

4207

4248

4345

4411

4472

4525

1815

2427

2462

2533

2624

2683

2737

2802

2903

3013

3153

3289

3394

354

3722

3867

4312

4369

4416

4462

4570

4742

4868

5048

102

110

110

110

115

117

119

121

124

125

133

138

142

151

159

165

178

180

181

186

197

199

205

211 

Institutional
Members

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

5

6

6

Student Forum
Members

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

99

160

282

[B] Total Receipts and Expenditure [Rs. in Lac]

Year

1995 - 1996

1993 - 1997

1997 - 1998

1998 - 1999

1999 - 2000

2000 - 2001

2001 - 2002

2002 - 2003

2003 - 2004

2004 - 2005

2005 - 2006

2006 - 2007

2007 - 2008

2008 - 2009

2009 - 2010

2010 - 2011

2011 - 2012

2012 - 2013

2013 - 2014

2014 - 2015

2015 - 2016

2016 - 2017 

2017 - 2018

2018- 2019

84.98

61.70

59.92

55.70

52.87

57.34

48.49

62.48

79.40

95.70

119.63

141.71

144.03

165.96

113.15

121.85

182.64

133.34

143.24

151.61

274.43

137.17

156.16

206.87

68.94

57.25

52.92

51.63

56.82

50.92

40.92

56.97

82.74

95.31

118.73

123.39

133.51

148.72

81.13

99.48

159.93

123.93

136.26

121.60

261.74

129.96

120.36

123.63

16.04

4.45

7.00

4.07

-3.95

6.42

7.57

5.51

-3.34

0.39

1.50

18.32

10.52

17.23

32.018

22.36

22.71

9.41

6.98

30.01

12.67

7.21

35.80

83.24

44.33

55.31

63.04

70.00

82.99

93.89

100.75

111.83

118.87

132.33

135.61

147.20

153.48

170.37

206.59

229.87

247.79

275.80

281.71

312.46

352.52

349.67

372.72

442.63

Total Receipts Total Expenditure Net Surplus Investment FD/Govt. Secur.etc.
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[D] Presence of Members in Managing Committee Meetings.

During the year 2017-18, 8 meetings of the Managing Committees were held. Presence of the 
following members was as under:

Shri Bhargav H. Desai President 8

Shri Nitesh J. Shah Immd. Past. President 6

Shri K C Patel Vice President 8

Shri Vikram M. Shah Vice President 7

Shri Haresh S Parikh Hon. Secretary 8

Shri C. L. Mehta Hon. Jt. Secretary 5

Shri Kamlesh D Modi Hon.Treasurer 8

Shri Vikas J Shah Hon. Jt. Treasurer 8

OFFICE BEARERS

Shri Ajendra N. Patel 8

Shri Anand J. Tatu 7

Shri Apoorva Thakershy 8

Shri Bakul N. Desai 7

Shri Bharat R Modi 7

Shri C. M. Raval 5

Shri Chirag M. Patel 8

Shri Dilip S. Patel 8

Shri Harshad K. Patel 5

Shri Mukesh N. Majeethia 8

Shri N. K. Patel 8

Shri Navnit Thakershy 7

Shri P. B. Pathak 8

Shri Pankaj Thakershy 8

Shri Prashant J. Shah 8

Shri Priyvadan P. Shah 6

Shri Rajesh J. Rawal 5

Shri Rajesh S Mistry 7

Shri Rajesh S. Patel 4

Shri Rajnikant C. Patel 7

Shri Rupesh P. Vasani 3

Shri Saurin K. Shah 7

Shri Tushar V. Patel 5

Shri Vatsal C. Joshi 1

Shri Vatsal S. Patel 6

Smt. Ushma H. Shah 6

COMMITTEE MEMBERS

Shri Bhupendra C Mohrawala 4

Shri B. K. Desai 5

Shri Deepak S. Patel 3

Shri Hasmukh Mehta 6

Shri Paresh N. Talati 5

Shri Rakesh M. Patel 6

Shri Jignesh Gandhi 4

CO-OPT MEMBERS

[C] Funds [Rs. in Lac]

Year Trust Funds Dep. Funds Gold Medal Other Funds Total Funds of all Funds

1995 - 1996

1993 - 1997

1997 - 1998

1998 - 1999

1999 - 2000

2000 - 2001

2001 - 2002

2002 - 2003

2003 - 2004

2004 - 2005

2005 - 2006

2006 - 2007

2007 - 2008

2008 - 2009

2009 - 2010

2010 - 2011

2011 - 2012

2012 - 2013

2013 - 2014

2014 - 2015

2015 - 2016

2016 - 2017

2017 - 2018

2018 - 2019 

21.39

56.97

65.30

71.65

79.84

87.30

93.33

105.60

111.10

116.19

123.90

130.80

-137.29

145.58

152.66

162.06

185.44

192.34

197.40

204.46

219.81

228.26

237.63

246.01

16.22

21.48

27.01

32.05

37.28

41.84

46.25

52.79

57.93

64.92

72.27

83.29

91.91

99.08

105.57

112.22

118.61

124.83

128.65

134.69

141.47

149.80

154.32

154.88

0.95

1.17

1.39

1.39

1.85

2.16

2.18

2.53

2.72

3.33

3.36

3.75

3.86

4.36

4.85

6.66

6.66

7.47

7.47

7.98

12.05

13.58

14.59

19.77

21.14

21.14

21.14

21.14

23.92

23.92

23.92

23.92

23.92

29.94

29.87

39.87

39.88

39.88

39.88

55.22

37.28

30.90

23.89

23.89

20.14

23.89

23.94

72.14

59.70

100.76

114.64

126.23

142.89

155.22

165.68

184.84

195.67

212.38

229.40

257.71

272.94

288.9

302.96

339.22

348.00

355.54

357.41

371.03

397.29

415.61

430.51

496.02
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Account committee met regularly and checked Accounts and records with regular follow up by Shri Sudhir 
Broker and Shri Chirag Patel. Accounts were audited at regular intervals and were submitted before managing 
Committee.

1. Accounts Committee

Sudhir Broker
Chairman

Chirag M Patel
Co-Chairman

K C Patel
Convener

3. Entertainment Committee

Ajendra Patel
Chairman

Bharat Modi
Co-Chairman

Rajnikant Patel / Tushar Patel
Convener

Like every year entertainment programme were organized for members. First there was play, “Rang 
Rangeela Gujjubhai”. The auditorium was jam packed. Then institute celebrated Navratri Mahotsave at umiya 
campus. It was a great success wherein about 1400 members participated. Mrs. Bijal Patel Hon. Mayor of 
Ahmedabad was the chief guest. Other dignitaries also participated “Jatin Amin” was the orchestra party. Their 
music and songs garbas were enjoyed by all.

Also like every year there was a Candle Light Dinner organized at Sapphire wedding saga. The high light of 
the programme was “Jaykar Bhojak” Musical Party. About 500 members enjoyed the food and music. Following 
were the sponsors of this event.

1. Ready Mix Concrete Mortar

2. Qutone ceramics Pvt. Ltd. 

3. Sapphire Wedding Saga.  

2. Conference & Continuing Education Committee

During the year following programmes were arranged

1. “Role of Mineral Admixtures in Enhancing the Durability of Concrete"

2. Lean Construction: Concepts, Tools and Practices

3. STEEL INTENSIVE DESIGN AND PARALLEL FLANGE SECTIONS

4. Seminar & Demonstration on knowledge Sharing & Hands on session: BOSCH DIGITAL MEASURING & 
POWER TOOLS

5. Exploring Sectors of Civil Engineering for Students: Career and   Opportunities

6. DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION ON FORTHCOMING NATIONAL URBAN POLICY

All programes were largely attended by members especially “Exploring Sectors of Civil Engineering for students 
was a very successful programme. Approx 275 students attended the programme. The success of programme 
was mainly due to efforts of Shri Yash Majeethia who monitored the programme from beginning to end. It was for 
the first time that nearly 8 eminent personalists in their own field participated. Similarly programme on National 
Urban Policy initiated by Shri N. K. Patel was a great success Eminent speakers from various field addressed the 
gathering. About 150 members participated.   

Nitesh Shah
Chairman

Dr. Vatsal S. Patel
Co-Chairman

Dr. H V Trivedi / Dipen Mehta
Convener

4. Environmental Awareness & Public Cause Committee

Navnit Thakershy
Chairman

Bharat Modi
Co-Chairman

Priyavadan Shah / Nigam Shah
Convener

Different types of programmes were arranged like seminar, kaviyatree Sammelan, Flag hoisting ceremony on 
independence day. Prayer meeting etc. were organized. A seminar on “Smart Cities with focus on inclusive 
gender Empowerment” was organized with GTU and “Stree Chetana. Nearly 160 members participated 
eminent speakers from Delhi and Ganpat University addressed the members. 
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6. Estate Development & Maintenance Committee

N. K. Patel
Chairman

K. C. Patel
Co-Chairman

Saurin Shah / Mayank Patel 
Convener

 A seminar was organized “On redevelopments of old flats / Societies which was sponsored by panchshil group. 
Large number of people (about 215) participated.

2. new AC’s were installed in Gajjar Hall. We also took possession of Office space from Ahmedabad Builders 
Association and redeveloped our committee room and other areas, beside this regular Maintenance were done 
in other areas.  

Nitin D. Mehta
Chairman

Dhimant B. Vyas
Co-Chairman

Rajesh Parikh
Convener

ENVIRONMENT ENGG. LABORATORY FOR YEAR 2018 – 2019

1) In Water, Waste Water, Soil and other testing services, following no. of samples were analysed:

        2018 – 2019

 a) Water Samples    - 791 Nos.

 b) Waste Water Samples   - 216 Nos.

 c)  Soil Samples -    -   145 Nos. 

 d) Construction Water Samples - 08 Nos.   

      Total - 1160 Nos.       

Revenue generated from the testing of the above samples is Rs. 9,88,451/-

2) Work for the capping project of the Sokhda Site of Rajkot Municipal Corporation, Solid Waste Department is 
on the verge of completion. Expected project consultancy fees is Rs. 17.17 Lakhs which shall be received in 
2019 - 2020.

3) Consultancy project for Hazardous Solid Waste Disposal Site at Balasinor for M/s. Maurya Enviro Project 
Pvt. Ltd., Ahmedabad is in progress and is likely to be commissioned by the end of October 2019. 
Laboratory has received Rs. 16.61 Lakhs as project consultancy fees till now since the start of the project in 
2017. The project cost is Rs. 23.73 Crores and estimated consultancy fees to be received from this project 
shall be Rs. 47.47 Lakhs. So balance Rs. 30.86 Lakhs is to be received from the project.  

4) New Consultancy project for Hazardous Solid Waste Disposal Site to be developed at Village Vadgam, Tal. 
Khambhat for M/s. Hindustan Life Enviro Protection Services Ltd., Ahmedabad has also been awarded to 
the lab. Laboratory has received Rs. 2 Lakhs as advance for the project. The project cost is likely to be 
around Rs. 27.06 Crores and estimated consultancy fees to be received from this project shall be Rs. 47.36 
Lakhs. The project is likely to start from October 2019.

5) Revenue generation from Consultancy Projects in the year 2018 – 2019 is Rs. 13,97,654/-, where as from 
testing is Rs. 9,88,451. Thus total revenue generation from the Environment Lab in the year was Rs. 
23,86,105/-

5. Environment Laboratory Committee

During the year Administration Committee met several times. Administration committee decided to introduce 
PPF for the staff. Also Administration Committee followed up with charity commissions regularly. Staff also co – 
operated with management and working was smooth throughout the year. Increment, and incentives for staff 
were senctioned.

7. General Administration committee

Nitesh Shah
Chairman

Navnit Thakershy
Co-Chairman

Chirag M. Patel
Convener
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8. Gold Medal Committee

K. C. Patel
Chairman

Dr. Ushma Shah
Co-Chairman

Darshan Fadia
Convener

Like every year this year Gold Medal Awards were organized wherein top ranked students from various Civil 
Engineering & Architecture University / Colleges were Awaded Gold Medals. 57 Gold medals were Distributed 
Dr. Navin C. Sheth, V.C. of GTU and Padmashree Kumarpal Desai were Chief Guests. This year we received 9 
New Gold Medals from various Donors. Students their Parents / Family were very happy receiving Gold Medal & 
Certificates from the hands of Chief Guests. Donors were also felicitated.

During the year library committee was called as and when necessary. At present we have about 3750 books. 
CDS of programmes.

During the year large number of members used the library facilities.

9. Library Committee

Hasmukh Mehta
Chairman

Girish Mistry
Co-Chairman

Dr. Rupesh Vasani / Dr. Vatsal Patel
Convener

11. Practicing Professional’s of Grievance Committee

Paresh Talati
Chairman

Pankaj Thakershy / Prashant Shah
Co-Chairman

Navnit Thakershy / Bhupendra Shah
Convener

Various programmes were organized under this committee. Our president Shri Bhargav Desai & Immd. Past 
President Shri Nitesh Shah actively took part to sort out ODPS problems. They Met Chief Minister and other 
government officers from time to time to resolve the issues. Under the umbrella of GICEA a Federation of Civil 
Engineering Associations from various parts of Gujarat was organized to tackle the ODPS and similar issues. A 
special training programme related to ODPS for 2 days were also organized for members. Large numbers 
participated in the same.

The Soil and material testing laboratory is one of its kind run by institute having ISO 9001-2015 in Gujarat and 
India. The laboratory is approved by NABL also and R & B department. Material Testing laboratory achieved 
turnover of Rs. 67 Lakhs approx. it also received work order from MP from P. C. Snehal construction co. 
Management sanctioned incentives for technical staff. Shri Hasmukh Mehta devoted whole heatedly for better 
and smooth working of the laboratory. New steel machine was installed in place of old one.

10. Material Testing laboratory

Prashant J. Shah
Chairman

Hasmukh Mehta
Co-Chairman

K C Patel
Convener

13. Sports Committee

Rajnikant C. Patel
Chairman

Tushar Patel
Co-Chairman

Mitesh Mistry / Minesh Shah
Convener

A Sports carnival was organized at Patel hall where chess, Carrom, table tennis games were organized for 
member’s. Large number of members participated. we received sponsorship from Ahmedabad district co – op 
Bank Ltd. . 

12. Senior Citizen Forum

B. K. Desai
Chairman

Pradip Ruwala
Co-Chairman

Navnit Thakershy / Bhupendra Sheth
Convener

The committee organized a programme “Shri Snehal Patel Ni Kavyashrishti and teno rasaswad” wherein Shri 
Snehal Patel recited his poems. Large numbers, of members attended & enjoyed the poems.
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Jignesh Gandhi
Chairman

Jeetu Patel
Co-Chairman

Bhanu Kadia / Niyat Patel
Convener

Committee met to discuss various aspect of structure engineering and its impact on construction industry.

14. Structural Engineers Committee

15. Study Circle Committee

Following programmes were organized under this committee.

 1. Revenue record 7/12 ni Jamin na titles ma teni Agatyata ane Teni sadi  Samjan

 2.  i. Launch of Book: "Frequently asked questions in Revenue"

  ii. Presentation on Will, Probate & Hindu Succession Act

 3. Launching of Books: "Town Planning Scheme"

First two programmes were addressed by our member Shri Mitesh J. Thakkar.

He explained in simple manner the subject matter which members Found very useful. Then a very prestigious 
Programme about launching of book “Town Planning Scheme” by Shri N. K. Patel was organized at AMA
Dr. Bimal patel, Shri Surendra Patel, attended the programme Also about 450 other dignitaries attended the 
programme.

Yash Majeethia
Chairman

Dr. Vatsal S. Patel
Co-Chairman

Bhavik Patel / Parth Danani
Convener

17. Valuers Forum Committee

Two meeting were organized where various issues were discussed. Large number of members attended.

Dhiren Pandya
Chairman

Paresh Shah
Co-Chairman

Bakul Desai / Akash Desai
Convener

16. Technical Tour Committee

The following Technical Tours were also arranged.

1. Smart City Control Room-Paldi & New V. S. Hospital Site Building-Ahmedabad

2. Pumping Station at of SSNNL Village padal

3. Technical Tour to cera ceramics

4. Metro Railway Site at Kalupur

More than 50 members participated in each Tour. Members received deep insight & knowledge about these 
sites.

Vikram Shah
Chairman

Rakesh Parekh
Co-Chairman

Rakesh M Patel / Dipak Patel
Convener
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DONATION LIST : 2018 - 2019

DATE

25-06-18

NAME

UNIQUE ENGINEERS PVT. LTD.

AMT. RS.

150000

150000

DONATION SEMINAR

NAME

THAKERSHY CHARITABLE TRUST

K.K. SALES

VENUS INFRASTRUCTURE & DEVLOPERS

KHODIYAR CAD CENTRE

STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA

DATE

07-05-18

12-12-18

31-01-19

28-02-19

17-10-19

AMT. RS.

8000

125000

200000

30000

75000

438000

RAS GARBA

NAME

SFC ENVIROMENTAL TECHNOLOGY

VIHAN TECHNO SOLUTIONS

SAVAN ENGINEERING

J.M. VAGHASIYA

SAMPAD DEVLOPERS

SHREE KRISHNA ENGINEERING COMPANY

ISHAN AUTOMATION

KANTILAL CHIMANLAL

JASCO PUMP PVT. LTD.

CHAMUNDA PLASTIC INDUSTRIES

SHREEJI STEELS

PIONEER METAL & ALLOYS

VENUS ENGICON PVT. LTD.

H.B. ENTERPRISE

KRISHNA ENTERPRISE

INFINITY SOLUTION

BHARAT MODI

APOORVA N. THAKERSHY

TAIYO SOLAR SYSTEM INTEGRATOR L L P

JAYNTILAL & COMPANY

SHWETA JAIN

JAYNTISUPER CONSTRUCTION PVT. LTD.

SYNTHESIS COPORATION

R.R. CONSTRUCTION

B.K. ALLUMINIUM & GLASS

AMEE ENGINEERS

SATVAM NUTRIFOODS LIMITED

HIFAB ALLUMINIUM PVT. LTD.

DATE

11-09-18

11-09-18

14-09-18

14-09-18

14-09-18

14-09-18

14-09-18

14-09-18

14-09-18

14-09-18

14-09-18

14-09-18

17-09-18

17-09-18

17-09-18

17-09-18

18-09-18

20-09-18

21-09-18

21-09-18

21-09-18

21-09-18

22-09-18

25-09-18

25-09-18

25-09-18

25-09-18

25-09-18

AMT. RS.

30000

30000

30000

30000

30000

20000

10000

10000

10000

10000

11000

5001

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

30000

10000

10000

51000

30000

30000

20000

10000

10000

20000

10000

DATE

01-10-18

01-10-18

01-10-18

01-10-18

02-10-18

02-10-18

02-10-18

03-10-18

03-10-18

03-10-18

04-10-18

04-10-18

04-10-18

06-10-18

06-10-18

08-10-18

08-10-18

08-10-18

10-10-18

10-10-18

10-10-18

11-10-18

13-10-18

13-10-18

16-10-18

16-10-18

16-10-18

16-10-18

AMT. RS.

10000

20000

10000

20000

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

30000

30000

30000

30000

30000

11000

20000

11000

20000

10000

20000

10000

20000

10000

10000

20000

10000

10000

10000

NAME

YOGI CONSTRUCTION CO.

HITECH PROJECTS PVT. LTD.

AMAR STEEL INDUSTRIES

BAKUL DESAI

N.G. PATEL

SHREE SHAILJA DEVLOPERS

SHREE SHAILJA DEVLOPERS

KOHINOOR SALES CORPORATION

AJAY ENGI. INFRASTRUCTURE PVT. LTD.

DHARMA MANAGEMENT & CONSTRUCTION

P.C. SNEHAL CONSTRUCTION PVT. LTD.

L C INFRA PROJECTS PVT. LTD.

SANGHVI INDUSTRIES PVT. LTD.

P.C. SNEHAL CONSTRUCTION PVT. LTD.

MANZOOR HUSSAIN & SONS

P C SNEHAL CINSTRUCTION PVT. LTD.

P C SNEHAL CINSTRUCTION PVT. LTD.

EIFFIL CONSTRUCTION

DEV AUTOMATION & SECURITY SYSTEM

SUPERSHIP ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS PVT. LTD.

SHREE MAHAVIR COLOUR CO.

KUNDANKUMAR B.  PATEL

TATVA POWER PROJECTS & ASSOCIATES

LINEAR ELEVATORS

KRISHNA TUFF PVT. LTD.

SWASTIK TILES

VIKAS COPORATION

NEOCON INDUSTRIES
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RAS GARBA

NAME

CASAD CONSULTANTS PVT. LTD.

SHREEJI STRUCTRALS

APEX CONSTRUCTION

WIN DOOR MARKETING

ANJANEYA INC

GUJARAT TUBE & SANITARY STORES

JUPITER ENTERPRISE

DEEP BUILDCON

SAMVIT IMPEX PVT. LTD.

SHAMBHVDAYAL RAMSNEHI DWIVEDI

SHASHVAT INFRASTRUCTURE PVT. LTD.

MAHALAXMI CERAMIC

HARE KRISHNA CONCRETE SOLUTION

KRISH COPROATION

JAYEV INDRAGUR ATIT

CHIRAG PATEL

DATE

26-09-18

28-09-18

28-09-18

28-09-18

28-09-18

28-09-18

28-09-18

28-09-18

01-10-18

01-10-18

01-10-18

01-10-18

01-10-18

01-10-18

01-10-18

01-10-18

AMT. RS.

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

30000

10000

10000

20000

20000

20000

20000

20000

10000

DATE

17-10-18

19-10-18

19-10-18

22-10-18

25-10-18

25-10-18

26-10-18

27-10-18

30-10-18

30-10-18

31-10-18

01-11-18

02-11-18

12-11-18

24-10-18

24-10-18

AMT. RS.

20000

30000

30000

10000

10000

15000

30000

20000

15000

20000

20000

20000

10000

30000

30000

30000

1529001

NAME

GUJARAT FOUNDRIES

KISHAN MOULDINGS LTD.

GUJARAT TEA PROCESSORS & PACKERS LTD.

TAPAS ELEGANCE LLP

CLASSIC SOUND & LIGHT

AMAZE MARBLE

EXCELLON INFRASTRUCTURE LLP

SHREE SAI SERVICES

ARCHIDPLY INDUSTRIES LTD.

ASSOCIATED ENGINEERS

RATNAMANI BUILDCON

SAYONA COPORATION

BUILDERS HOME

AAKASH CERAMICS PVT. LTD.

VYAPTI VANDEMATRAM (I) INFRABUILD PVT. LTD.

ECO GREEN PROJECTS PVT. LTD.

ENTERTAINMENT

DATE

29-12-18

AMT. RS.

51000

51000

NAME

ABSOLUTE FLOORS LLP

SPORTS ACTIVITY

DATE

02-08-18

AMT. RS.

50000

50000

NAME

THE AHMEDABAD DIST. CO.OP. BANK

DONATION FOR LEGAL CHARGES

DATE AMT. RS.

372000

372000

NAME

VALUERS

15 AUGUST

DATE

16-08-18

AMT. RS.

10000

10000

NAME

INSTITUTION OF VALUERS

DONATION LIST : 2018 - 2019

GOLD MEDAL FUND

DATE

12-06-18

13-12-18

27-12-18

03-01-19

04-01-19

31-01-19

01-02-19

12-03-19

AMT. RS.

51000

51000

51000

51000

51000

51000

51000

100002

457002

NAME

SARVANG MUKESH GHIYA

MANOJ S. YADAV

SARJAN CONSTRUCTION

NAVALKISHORE S. JAIN

360 DIGREE PROJECTS

VIKRAM M. PATEL

VENUS ENGICON PVT. LTD.

GIRISHBHAI L. MISTRY

SENIEOR SITIZEN PROGRAM

DATE

08-09-18

08-09-18

AMT. RS.

5000

11000

16000

NAME

B.K. DESAI

NAVNEETBHAI THAKERSY
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THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS
Income Expenditure Statement upto 31-03-2019

INCOME BUDGET UP TO BUDGET EXPENDITURE BUDGET UP TO BUDGET

FOR FOR FOR FOR FOR

2018-2019 31-03-19 2019-2020 2018-2019 31-03-19 2019-2020

1.INCOME FROM PROPERTY 1.  MAINT. OF PROPERTY

HALL RENT INCOME 4100000 3584733 4100000 PROPERTY TAX+ RENT 400000 315475 400000

HORDING RENT INCOME 1350000 1351000 1350000 LAND & REVENUE 5000 2009 5000

BUILDING FUND REPAIRS-MAINT BUILDING & OTHER ASSETS 2500000 796476 5000000

SALARY-HALL MAINTANANCE 300000 96330 300000

GARDEN & SWEEPING 25000 23465 30000

MAINT.OF ELECTRICALS 200000 98175 200000

ELECT.BURNING RECOVERY 50000 22294 50000 ELECTRICITY EXP. 600000 315480 600000

FUND FOR PLOT PURCHASE NEW PLOT PURCHASE

SOLAR SYSTEM 150000 100000

Sub Total 5500000 4958027 5500000 Sub Total 4180000 1647410 6635000

2-A.ADMINISTRATIVE INCOME 2.ADMINISTRATIVE EXP.

MISC.& GENERAL ADMN.EXP.  30000 4344 30000

SALES OF PUBLICATION 30000 4100 30000 SALES OF PUBLICATION 50000 50000

MEMBER DIRECTORY 50000 28000 50000 LEGAL/PROFESSIONAL CHRG. 110000 76500 110000

INTEREST+INCENTIVE  (NET) 3000000 3236282 3500000 INTEREST+INCENTIVE 50000 7624 50000

AS PER STATEMENT ENCL AGM EXP. & ELECTION EXP. 75000 68385 300000

PROVISONAL INTREST 0 0 PRNT/STATIONARY & ZEROX 125000 109346 125000

PROFESSIONAL INCOME 50000 SALARY & WAGES/SECURITY 2500000 2395922 3000000

OTHER INCOME/HORDING INCOME 50000 21356 50000 AUDIT FEE 50000 40000 60000

CONVEYANCE EXPENSE 35000 24005 35000

BANK CHRGS+ LOKER CHARG 15000 9178 15000

ADVERTISEMENT 25000 2844 25000

COURIER  & POSTAL  EXP 15000 273 15000

SPONSERSHIP INCOME 100000 117373 3000000 SMS EXP. 125000 60900 125000

INSURANCE EXP. 100000 35028 60000

TELEPHONE  EXP. 110000 53185 100000

INTERNET EXP. INTERNET EXP. 20000 0

COMPUTER AMC / MAINT. 50000 30983 50000

COMPUTER SOFTWARE 500000

CHARITY COMM. CONTRIBUTION 100000 50000 100000

OFFICE EXP. 150000 98054 150000

STAFF MEDICAL  & WELFAIREXP. 100000 48559 100000

MEMBERSHIP FEES EXP 25000 1770 25000

EMD WRITTEN OFF

Sub Total 3280000 3407111 6630000 Sub Total 3860000 3116900 5025000

2-B MEMBERSHIP FEE 1500000 833300 1000000

3.A-EDU. & RESEARCH 3.A EDU. & RES.ACTIVITY

LABORATORY MATERIAL 5000000 6219580 7500000 LABORATORY-MATERIAL 2700000 2973709 3500000

LABORATORY-ENVIRONMENT 1000000 1733549 4000000 LABORATORY-ENVIRONMENT 700000 412814 2100000

BORE RECHARGE INCOME BORE RECHARGE INCOME

ENV LAB BALASINORE PROJECT ADV 2500000 661444 ENV LAB BALASINORE PROJECT ADV 1500000 516294

ENV LAB KHAMBHAT PROJECT 200000 33000

Sub Total 8500000 8814573 11500000 Sub Total 4900000 3935817 5600000

3.B-EDU. & RESEARCH  3.B EDU. & RES.ACTIVITY

RESEARCH ACTIVITY 1000000 363400 1000000 RESEARCH ACTIVITY 800000 404050 800000

CONTINUOUS EDU.PROG/ CONTINUOUS EDUCATION COMMITTEE 50000 50000

STUDY CIRCLE/EMPLOYED STUDY CIRCLE

MEMBER COMMITEE EMPLOYED MEMBERS COMMITEE

STRUCTURAL ENGG.COMMITTEE STRUCTURAL ENGG.COMMITTEE 25000 25000

SEMINAR  EXPS. 50000 50000

FUND RAISING VALUERS FORUM 

TECHNICAL TOUR-ADM. EXP. TECHNICAL TOUR-LOCAL 50000 50000

CONTRACTOR FORUM COMMITTEE 

YOUNG ENGINEER FORAM

SENIOR CITIZEN KNOWLEDGE DEVPOLMENT 50000 16000 150000 SENIOR CITIZEN KNOWLEDGE DEVPOLMENT 75000 30300 150000

NEWS LETTER 400000 400000 NEWS LETTER 400000 400000

LIBRARY SUB. LIBRARY SUB. 100000 6725 100000

G.M.FUND.INT. 110000 110232 125000 GOLD MEDAL EXP. 150000 108650 150000

GOLD MEDAL FUNCTION EXP. GOLD MEDAL FUNCTION EXP. 100000 49566 100000
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Fund INVESTMENT

Corpus Funds+GM Fund 31-3-2017 26580759 34967411

Corpus Funds+GM Fund 31-3-2018 27618759 37272553

Corpus Funds+GM Fund 30-6-2018 27875759 37400553

Corpus Funds+GM Fund 30-9-2018 28149259 39265375

Corpus Funds+GM Fund 31-12-2018 28323759 42165375

Corpus Funds+GM Fund 31-03-2019 28913762 44263095

NEW FDR AFTER 1-4-2018 5430000

PROF.PRACTICE/LEGAL EXP. PROF.PRACTICE/LEGAL EXP.

WEBSITE EXP. 0 0 0 WEBSITE EXP. 50000 10761 50000

Sub Total 1560000 489632 1675000 Sub Total 1850000 610052 1925000

Total 20340000 18502643 26305000 Total 14790000 9310179 19185000

4. EXHIBITION  4.  EXHIBITION

EXHIBITION  &  CONVENTION 2000000 500000 EXHIBITION  &  CONVENTION 2000000 500000

Sub Total 2000000 0 500000 Sub Total 2000000 0 500000

5.CULTURAL &FELLOWSHIP 2000000 53220 2500000 5.CULTURAL & FELLOWSHIP 1800000 468132 2000000

ENTERTAINMENT ENTERTAINMENT

DIWALI GET-TO GATHER DIWALI GET-TOGETHER

RAS GARBA 1609510 RAS GARBA 832809

SPORT SPORTS 705

Sub Total 2000000 1662730 2500000 Sub Total 1800000 1301646 2000000

Sub Total Sub Total

6. PUBLIC CAUSE COMMITTEE 6. PUBLIC CAUSE COMMITTEE 125000 300000

DONATION TREE PLANTATION 0 0 100000 TREE PLANTATION 500000

Sub Total 0 0 100000 Sub Total 125000 0 800000

Hall  Deposit  Forfeiture A/c. 7. CAPITAL ACCOUNTS-WATER COOLER

Library books LIBRARY BOOKS 100000

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

Mat.Lab Development 500000 782051 1000000

A.C. PLANT 500000 297747

Computer . 100000 55650

FURNITURE & FIXTURE 258483 500000

CAPITAL ASSETS ( AS  PER  SHEET )

BIKE 50000 100000

SOLAR SYSTEM 200000

Sub Total 0 0 0 Sub Total 1450000 1393931 1600000

8. DONATIONS RECEIVED 0 150000 150000 VAKIL FEE FOR VALUER 91500

DONATION FOR LEGAL EXP 372000 8. DEPRECIATION 

ELECTION ELECTION  EXP.

TOILET CONSTRUCTION GOVT SCHEME TOILET CONSTRUCTION GOVT SCHEME

PLANING MEETING 0 0 0 PLANING MEETING 75000 43944 75000

    Approved BY M.C. Meeting COMMITTEE MEETING

(A) I S O CHARGES & TRADE MARK 75000 5000 75000

(B)  N A B L CHARGES FOR MAT LAB 500000 216420 300000

(C) 

Sub Total 0 522000 150000 Sub Total 650000 356864 450000

   T O T A L .... 4000000 2184730 3250000    T O T A L .... 6025000 3052441 5350000

GRAND TOTAL 24340000 20687373 29555000 GRAND TOTAL 20815000 12362620 24535000

 Total   Surpluse  Income 3525000 8324753 5020000

    Less  :   Funds Transfer  to  Assets 

Net   Surpluse  in  Books  of  A/c.
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To:
The Members,
THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS, Registration No. : F/140/Ahmedabad
Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of The Gujarat Institute of Civil Engineers & Architects 
(Registration no: F/140/Ahmedabad) , (The Institute) which comprise the balance sheet at March 31st 2019, and the statement of income and expenditure, for 
the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. In our opinion, the accompanying financial 
statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Institute as at March 31st, 2019, and of its financial performance for the year then ended in 
accordance with the Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). 
Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) issued by ICAI. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described 
in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the entity in accordance with the ethical 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the aforesaid Accounting Standards, and 
for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the entity's ability to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to 
liquidate the entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the 
entity's financial reporting process. 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 
financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. We also :-
Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures 
responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 
143(3)(i) of the Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls 
system
in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a 
material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we 
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if 
such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. 
However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent 
the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit 
findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to 
communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards.
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements
We have the audited the above named Institute as per the requirements of  section 33(2) of the Bombay Public Trusts Act, read with Rule 19 of The Bombay 
Public Trusts Rules,1961 (Gujarat) as applicable we report that –
a) The accounts are maintained regularly and in accordance with the provisions of the Act and the rules.
b)  Receipts and disbursements are properly and correctly shown in the accounts.
c)  The Cash Balance and vouchers in the custody of the Accounts Manager on the date of Audit are in the agreements with Accounts.
d) Books, Deeds, Accounts vouchers and other documents and records required by us was provided for verification.
e)  The Institute does not have any inventory.
f)  Sudhirbhai Broker, Chairman, Account Committee appeared before us and furnished the necessary information required by us.
g)  No property or funds of the Institute were applied for any objects or purposes other than objects or purposes of Institute.
h)  The amounts outstanding for more than one year are Rs. 5 69 145/- towards refund of tax deducted at source.
i)  Tender for the work of building repairs costing more than Rs.5,000/- were not invited.
j)  No money of the Public Trust has been invested contrary to the provisions of Section 
k)  No alienations of immovable property have been made contrary to the provisions of section 36.
5. Remarks: Nil

PLACE : AHMEDABAD                                                                                                               FOR MANUBHAI & SHAH LLP

DATE : 21/05/2019 CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

  FRN : 106041W/W100136

  (K. C. PATEL)

   PARTNER

   MEM.NO. 30083

AUDITOR'S REPORT
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The Bombay Public Trust Act,1950     

SCHEDULE VIII [VIDE RULE 17(I)]    

 BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH 2019  

REGISTRATION NO. F - 140

NAME OF PUBLIC TRUST : THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS

FUNDS & LIABILITIES Rs. Rs.

THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS As per our report of even date,

For Manubhai & Shah LLP

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 106041W / W100136

Date: 21/05/2019

Place : Ahmedabad

K. C. Patel

President

(K. C. Patel)

Partner

Membership no: 30083

Kamlesh Modi

Hon.Secretary 

Vikas Shah

Hon.Treasurer

Trust Funds or Corpus :       2 46 01 626

(SCHEDULE " A ")  

Other Earmarked Funds :    

(Credited under the provision of the  - 

Trust Deed or Scheme or out of the income)   

  

Depreciation Fund  1 54 88 910 

(SCHEDULE " B ")  

  

Reserve Fund             3 05 659  

GICEA Gold Medal Fund                      19 16 898            

(SCHEDULE " C ")  

Other Funds  (SCHEDULE " D ")         72 89 578            2 50 01 046

  

  

Loans (Secured or Unsecured)   - 

  

Liabilities :    

For Expenses                    

(SCHEDULE " E -1")              4 94 118 

Other Current Liabilities     

(SCHEDULE " E -2")         1 68 525 6 62 643 

Income & Expenditure Account :    

 Balance as per last Balance Sheet 1 74 27 608  

 Add: Surplus of Current Year  

 as per Income & Expenditure            

Account         21 62 398        1 95 90 006

Total Rs.     6 98 55 321
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The Bombay Public Trust Act,1950     

SCHEDULE VIII [VIDE RULE 17(I)]    

 BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH 2019  

REGISTRATION NO. F - 140

NAME OF PUBLIC TRUST : THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS

PROPERTIES & ASSETS Rs. Rs.

Immovable Properties :  Building   

 Balance as per last Balance Sheet :                  62 40 203

Investments :   (SCHEDULE - F)         1 57 50 000

Furniture & Fixture (SCHEDULE - G)            30 33 887

Computers(SCHEDULE - H)          14 25 969

Library Books           11 29 236

Office Equipments and Other Assets (SCHEDULE - I)           97 92 808

Loan : (Secured or Unsecured) Good/doubtful   

          Loan Scholarship          -   - 

          Other Loan  -   - 

Advances :  

  To Trustee          -  

  To Employee   -  

  To Contractors   -  

  To Lawyers   -  

      Deposits            2 29 608 

      Pre paid Expenses            48 910 

      Others          33 000 3 11 518

TDS Receivable            24 85 652

Income Outstanding :  

    Interest (SCHEDULE - "J" )      

    Other Income  -       65 85 483

Cash & Bank Balances :  

(a) In current account and fixed deposit account  

"(In Fixed Deposits & Savings Accounts)(SCHEDULE - "" K "")"        2 29 67 072 

(b) In F.C.R.A. Account No.or fix deposit Account - 

(c) With the trustee - 

(d) With the manager-Kishor Chavda -

   1 33 493

Total Rs. 6 98 55 321

THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS As per our report of even date,

For Manubhai & Shah LLP

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 106041W / W100136

Date: 21/05/2019

Place : Ahmedabad

K. C. Patel

President

(K. C. Patel)

Partner

Membership no: 30083

Kamlesh Modi

Hon.Secretary 

Vikas Shah

Hon.Treasurer
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SCHEDULE IX [VIDE RULE 17(I)]

NAME OF PUBLIC TRUST : THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS.

REGISTRATION NO. F - 140

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31ST MARCH 2019

EXPENDITURE Rs. Rs.

To Expenditure in respect of properties-  

 Municipal Tax          3 17 484 

 Repairs and maintenance(Building)           1 50 186 

 Insurance           35 028 

 Depreciation(Building)            88 477 

 Hall Maintanance        96 330           6 87 505 

   

To Establishment Expenses (SCHEDULE - L)              39 74 604

To Remuneration to Trustee                  

 Remuneration (in caseof math) to the head of  

 the math, including his household if any.  

To Audit Fees             40 000

To Contribution and fees              50 000

 Loss on sale of Assets  57 257

To Amount written off  

    Assets           1 97 966 

    Income Tax of earlier years     –       1 97 966 

   

To Miscellaneous Expenses (SCHEDULE - M)            2 28 084

To Depreciation            12 18 592

To Amount transfer to reserve for specific fund for

 Building Renovation Fund    

To Expenditure on object of the trust  52 00 000

  (a) Religious   

  (b) Education (SCHEDULE - N)          4 58 359 

  (c) Medical Relief - 

  (d) Other charitable objects (SCHEDULE - O)       32 505          4 90 864

 Excess of   Income over Expenditure          21 62 398

  carried over to Balancesheet

Total Rs.     1 43 07 270

THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS As per our report of even date,

For Manubhai & Shah LLP

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 106041W / W100136

Date: 29/05/2019

Place : Ahmedabad

K. C. Patel

President

(K. C. Patel)

Partner

Membership no: 30083

Kamlesh Modi

Hon.Secretary 

Vikas Shah

Hon.Treasurer
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SCHEDULE IX [VIDE RULE 17(I)]

NAME OF PUBLIC TRUST : THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS.

REGISTRATION NO. F - 140

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31ST MARCH 2019

INCOME Rs. Rs.

By Rent             

 a) Hall Rent      35 84 733

 b) Rent Income on Hording      13 51 000      49 35 733  

   

By Interest          

 (SCHEDULE - P)       32 36 282

   

   

By Donations in  

 Cash or Kind   9 11 000

 

By  Surplus Income of Ras Garba Donation   3 51 789

  

By Income from other   

 sources  

 (SCHEDULE - Q)    48 72 466

Total Rs.     1 43 07 270

THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS As per our report of even date,

For Manubhai & Shah LLP

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 106041W / W100136

Date: 21/05/2019

Place : Ahmedabad

K. C. Patel

President

(K. C. Patel)

Partner

Membership no: 30083

Kamlesh Modi

Hon.Secretary 

Vikas Shah

Hon.Treasurer
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NAME OF PUBLIC TRUST : THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS.

1. Corpus Fund                        

Balance as per last year          33 44 293

2.    Life Membership fees                     

Balance as per last year        1 59 11 865

Add : Received during the year         5 30 000        1 64 41 865

3.    Entrance Fees                            

Balance as per last year               23 45 215

Add :Received during the year                          68 000             24 13 215

4. Patron Membership fees        

Balance as per last year                  1 95 803

5. Institution Membership fees

 Balance as per last year                   46 450

6. Associates Life Membeship fees   

 Balance as per last year                 19 20 000

Add :Received during the year                        2 40 000               21 60 000

Total Rs.                2 46 01 626

Particulars Rs. Rs.

Particulars Rs. Rs.

Schedule " B " DEPRECIATION FUND :

1. Building   

 Balance as per last year                  53 55 429 

 Add :Depreciaton provided during the year                   88 477              54 43 906

2. Furniture & Dead Stock  

 Balance as per last year               12 37 163 

 Less : On assets written off during the year         2 19 862

 Add : Depreciation provided during the year                        37 659                 10 54 959

4. Laboratory Equipments  

 Balance as per last year                       33 81 526 

 Add : Depreciation provided during the year                       3 78 516              37 60 042

5. Library Books  

 Balance as per last year              11 29 236

6. Electrical Equipments  

 Balance as per last year                6 57 687 

 Add : Depreciation provided during the year                39 019                 6 96 706

7. A.C. Plant  

 Balance as per last year               13 08 493 

        Less : On assets written off during the year         9 49 375

 Add : Depreciation provided during the year                  94 185                 4 53 303

8. A.C. Plant at Computer Class   

 Balance as per last year                      69 094 

 Add : Depreciation provided during the year                         4 369          73 463

Schedule  " A "  TRUST FUND :
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Particulars Rs. Rs.

9. Computers  

 Balance as per last year                12 61 382 

 Add : Depreciation provided during the year                30 945                12 92 327

10. EPBX system   

 Balance as per last year                  76 033 

 Add : Depreciation provided during the year                     824                 76 857

11. Sports Equipments  

 Balance as per last year              8 960 

 Add : Depreciation provided during the year                    124                 9 084

12. Water Coolers  

 Balance as per last year                   70 295

        Less:written off during the year          70 295 

 Add : Depreciation provided during the year                   2 002       2 002

13.  Honda Eterno Car  

        Balance as per last year                  33 259 

        Add : Depreciation provided during the year                     686                33 945

16. LCD Projector  

 Balance as per last year                60 378 

 Add : Depreciation provided during the year                   12 678                   73 056

17. Mat Lab Software  

 Balance as per last year                    68 250

18. Aquagard Water Filter  

        Balance as per last year                  6 904 

        Less: On assets written off during the year          6 904

        Add : Depreciation provided during the year                           1 398                   1 398

19.  CCTV Camera  

       Balance as per last year                  76 224 

       Add : Depreciation provided during the year               17 077                 93 301

20. Lift  

       Balance as per last year                2 92 478 

 Add : Depreciation provided during the year                   65 882             3 58 360

21. Attendence Register  

 Balance as per last year                   4 718 

        Less: On assets written off during the year          4 718

        Add : Depreciation provided during the year                  2 063                   2 063

22. Bike  

 Balance as per last year          7 488  

       Add : Depreciation provided during the year                   6 365                  13 853

23. Solar Panel  

       Balance as per last year         3 28 000  

       Add : Depreciation provided during the year                5 24 800              8 52 800

  

Total Rs.                1 54 88 910



30

Schedule " C " GICEA GOLD MEDAL FUND :

Sr.

No.
Received From

Balance

as on

01/04/2018

Addition 

During

the Year

Interest

Credited

Balance

as on

31/03/2019

Medal

Exp

1 360 Digree Projects        51 000        851        851       51 000
2 Abstract (Apurvabhai Thakershy)       51 000        3 570       3 570       51 000
3 Amrit Vadia       12 683         888        888       12 683
4 Babaria Institue of Technology       51 000        3 570       3 570       51 000
5 Babubhai Patel & Co.       15 744        1 102       1 102       15 744
6 Bakulbhai Pandya       25 000        1 750       1 750       25 000
7 Bakul N. Desai       51 000        3 570       3 570       51 000
8 B.C Doshi       19 584        1 371       1 371       19 584
9 Bharatbhai Modi       51 000        3 570       3 570       51 000
10 Bharat R. Suthar       25 000        1 750       1 750       25 000
11 Bhumishaben Bharatkumar Shah       51 000        3 570       3 570       51 000
12 Chaturbhai Patel       15 051        1 054       1 054       15 051
13 C.P. Thakkar       13 169         922        922       13 169
14 Deep Builders & Devlopers       41 000        2 870       2 870       41 000
15 Dilipkumar S. Patel        31 000        2 170       2 170       31 000
16 Dushyant D Dave       12 082         846        846       12 082
17 Girish bhai L mistry-1        50 001        182        182       50 001
18 Girish bhai L mistry-2        50 001        182        182       50 001
19 I. J. Patel       14 330        1 003       1 003       14 330
20 I.K. Modi       15 240        1 067       1 067       15 240
21 Jashubhai B Shah       19 447        1 362       1 362       19 447
22 Jashwantlal S. Shah       22 989        1 609       1 609       22 989
23 J.C. Shah (Nirman)       17 162        1 202       1 202       17 162
24 JMPC Buildcon Pvt Ltd       50 000        3 500       3 500       50 000
25 Jyot B.K. Desai       14 598        1 022       1 022       14 598
26 Kanchanbhai Amin      1 02 000        7 140       7 140      1 02 000
27 Kantilal P. Amin       14 488        1 014       1 014       14 488
28 Kantilal P Patel       15 810        1 107       1 107       15 810
29 Kapilaben J Shah       20 703        1 449       1 449       20 703
30 K.C.T. Consultancy Service       31 000        2 170       2 170       31 000
31 K.N. Tailor       11 655         816        816       11 655
32 Maheshbhai P. Bhatt       13 167         922        922       13 167
33 Manju Sanjay Sharma       41 000        2 870       2 870       41 000
34 Manoj S yadav        51 000       1 054       1 054       51 000
35 Mukeshbhai V. Ghiya       31 000        2 170       2 170       31 000
36 Nalinkant D. Majeethia       51 000        3 570       3 570       51 000
37 Nareshbhai Shah       11 653         816        816       11 653
38 Navneet Thakarshy       18 928        1 325       1 325       18 928
39 G.M.F.  Nawalkishore Jain        51 000        851        851       51 000
40 N.K.Patel       51 000        3 570       3 570       51 000
41 N.S. Mehta       4 385         307        307       4 385
42 Pareshbhai Talati       31 000        2 170       2 170       31 000
43 P.C. Snehal Construction Co.       25 000        1 750       1 750       25 000
44 P.C. Snehal Construction Co.- Chiragbhai       50 000        3 500       3 500       50 000
45 R.G.Desai       11 653         816        816       11 653
46 Sahjanand Devlopers       19 459        1 362       1 362       19 459
47 Sarjan Construction        51 000        920        920       51 000
48 Sarvang Mukesh Ghia        51 000       2 856       2 856       51 000
49 S.C. Rangwala       14 936        1 046       1 046       14 936
50 Setu Infrastructure       25 000        1 750       1 750       25 000
51 Setu Infrastructure - 2       51 000        3 570       3 570       51 000
52 Snehal Mahendrabhai Patel       25 000        1 750       1 750       25 000
53 Sun Builders Pvt. Ltd       51 000        3 570       3 570       51 000
54 Synthesis Spacelink Pvt. Ltd.       31 000        2 170       2 170       31 000
55 Ushaben B. Panchal       17 344        1 214       1 214       17 344
56 Venus Engicon         51 000        568        568       51 000
57 Vijay N. Shah       19 632        1 374       1 374       19 632
58 Vikram M Patel        51 000        577        577       51 000
59 Yogi Construction       51 002        3 570       3 570       51 002
 Total      14 59 896      4 57 002      1 10 232      1 10 232      19 16 898
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(A)   Permanent Funds  

1. Building 

 As per last Balance Sheet          19 14 578

2. Computer Centre Fund
As per last Balance Sheet  1 00 000

3. Fund for purchase of Plot
Received during the year  75 000

(B) Earmarked fund Bilding Renovation Fund  52 00 000

Total Rs.          72 89 578

Particulars Rs. Rs.

Schedule ” D ” OTHER FUNDS

Schedule " E - 1" LIABILITIES for Expenses  

Un Paid Expenses          53 626       

Unpaid Electric Charges                 17 720 

Unpaid Telephone Charges                  5 366 

Sundry Creditors                 4 17 406                 4 94 118

Schedule " E - 2" OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES  

TDS Payable                              72 079 

Professional Tax Payable                 7 398

Staff Salary  - 50  

Sundary debtors           31 978

GST Payable                   57 120                 1 68 525

Total Rs.                  6 62 643

Particulars Rs. Rs.

 Bonds of :  

8.00% Savings Bond(Taxable) of Govt. of India          1 57 50 000

Total Rs.          1 57 50 000

Particulars Rs. Rs.

Schedule " F " INVESTMENTS (AT COST)

Furniture 

Balance as per last year         16 62 570

Add:Addition during the year         1 34 278

Less: Written off during the year         4 02 960         13 93 887 

Solar Panel          16 40 000

Total Rs.          30 33 887

Particulars Rs. Rs.

Schedule ” G ” FURNITURE & FIXTURE
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1. Computers  

 Balance as per last year             13 02 069 

 Add : Addition During the year              55 650               13 57 719

2. Mat Lab Software  

 Balance as per last year                 68 250 

 

Total Rs.                 14 25 969

Particulars Rs. Rs.

Schedule " H " COMPUTERS

Particulars Rs. Rs.

Schedule " I " OFFICE EQUIPMENTS AND OTHER ASSETS

1. Laboratory Equipments 

        Balance as per last year         54 89 943

        Add : Addition During the year         7 82 051         62 71 994

2. Electrical Equipment 

        Balance as per last year         8 47 874

        Add : Addition During the year          69 938         9 17 812

3. A. C. Plant 

        Balance as per last year         16 86 768

        Add : Addition During the year         2 97 747

        Less:written off duing the year         9 97 498         9 87 017

4. A. C. at Computer Class 

        Balance as per last year           98 219

5. EPBX system 

 Balance as per last year           81 528

6. Sports Equipments  

 Balance as per last year           10 200

7. Water Coolers 

        Balance as per last year          83 929

        Add : Addition During the year          26 695

        Less:written off duing the year          83 929 26 695

8.    Honda Eterno Car 

        Balance as per last year           37 833

9. Bike 

 Balance as per last year           49 919

        Add : Addition During the year -

10. LCD Projector 

        Balance as per last year          1 44 900

11. Aquagard Water Filter 

        Balance as per last year           9 490

        Less:written off during the year           9 490

 -

12. Aquagard Machine 

        Balance as per last   year  -

        Add : Addition during the year           9 322



Particulars Rs. Rs.

13. C C TV Camera 

        Balance as per last year         1 87 819

        Add : Addition During the year          4 500         1 92 319

14. Lift 

        Balance as per last year          9 51 300

15.   Attendance Register 

        Balance as per last year          17 000

        Add : Addition During the year          13 750

        Less Written off during the year          17 000          13 750

Total Rs.          97 92 808

Interest Accrued on   

       i. Fixed Deposit in Punjab National Bank-                  1 91 650

      ii. Fixed Deposit in State Bank Of India              61 70 514

      iii. GOI 8% Saving Bonds                  2 10 000

      iv. Others            13 318

Total Rs.          65 85 482

Particulars Rs. Rs.

Schedule J ” INTEREST INCOME OUTSTANDING :

- In Fixed Deposit Accounts with   

 i. Punjab National Bank               1 11 90 692 

 ii. State Bank Of India                  1 07 36 921            2 19 27 613

  

- In Saving A/cs with  

 i. Punjab National Bank Ambawadi Br. - A/C No.0971000100111810              1 64 374 

 ii. Punjab National Bank Ambawadi Br. - A/C No.0971000100102256             1 28 841 

 iii. State Bank of India Gujarat College Br.-A/C No.10084659201                  6 327 

 iv. Punjab National Bank A/c-097100010011838                  62 018 

 v. Punjab National Bank Ambawadi Br. - A/C No.0971002100026259              69 027 

 vi. Punjab National Bank Ambawadi Br. - A/C No.0971002100026347                 14 131               4 44 719

  

 - In Current A/cs with Punjab National Bank               5 94 740

  

Total Rs.              2 29 67 072

Particulars Rs. Rs.

Schedule " K " BANK BALANCES :

33
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Salary      21 90 672

Security Expense          2 05 250

Electrical Repairing                  98 175

Repairs and maintenance(Other Assets)      6 46 290

Office Expenses       98 054

Postage & Courier Expenses          273

Printing, Stationary & Xerox Expenses      1 09 346

Electricity Charges             2 93 186

Telephone Charges          53 185

Cleaning Expenses       23 465

Conveyance       24 005

ISO Charges       5 000

Professional Tax        2 000

Staff Welfare Exp.       48 559

Professional Charges       74 500

Computer Maintanence       30 983

Communication Expense       60 900

Website  Exp.       10 761

Total Rs.      39 74 604

Particulars Rs.

Schedule No. L : ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES

Particulars Rs.

Schedule No. M : MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

EXPENDITURE ON OBJECTS OF TRUST

Meeting Expenses        43 944

A.G.M. Expenses           68 385

Misc. Expenses  2 839

Interest         711

Membership fees Expenses      1 770

Interest on TDS       5 095

Interest On Professional Tax       1 818

Bank Charges & Demat A/c Charges       9 178

Advertisement       2 844

Professional Fees        91 500 

Total Rs.      2 28 084

Library  Expenses       6 725

Seminar Expenses      4 03 650

Gold Medal Expense       47 984

Technical Tour -

Total Rs.      4 58 359

Particulars Rs.

Schedule No. N : EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES
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Senior Citizen Programme       30 300

Sport Activity 705

Donation 1 500

Total Rs.       32 505

Particulars Rs.

Schedule No. O : Expenses on Other Charitable objects

Bank F.D. / Saving A/cs.      18 52 460

Bonds      13 83 822

Income tax refund -

 

Total Rs.      32 36 282

Particulars Rs.

Schedule No. P : INTEREST ON

Laboratory [Material & Soil] Income (Surplus)     30 29 452

Enviroment Laboratory  Income (Surplus)      16 65 885

Members Directory Publication Income 28 000

Miscelleneous Income       18 475

Membership-Student       6 300

Sponsores Ship Income      1 17 373

Sale of Publication        4 100

Kasar       2 881

Construction reference Book sales  -

Architect Book sales  -

Professional Income  -

Bore Recharge Income  -

Total Rs.      48 72 466

Particulars Rs.

Schedule No. Q : INCOME FROM OTHER SOURCES

Schedule R :

(A) Accounting Policies :

 1.  Method of Accounting : The Institute follows Accrual System of Accounting. 

 2.  Fixed Assets : Fixed Assets are capitalised at cost inclusive of legal  and installation expenses and are shown on
 historical basis. 

 3. Depreciation : Depreciation has been provided on all fixed assets  on written down value method as per the rates
  prescribed under Income Tax  Rules, 1962. 

 4.  Investments : Investments are long term in nature and are stated at cost. 

THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS As per our report of even date,

For Manubhai & Shah LLP

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 106041W / W100136

Date: 21/05/2019

Place : Ahmedabad

K. C. Patel

President

(K. C. Patel)

Partner

Membership no: 30083

Kamlesh Modi

Hon.Secretary 

Vikas Shah

Hon.Treasurer
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Name of Special Invitee Members 2017-2018

Shri Ajay S. Shah

Shri Ashok B. Patel

Shri Bhadresh Shah

Shri Bharat Prajapati

Shri Bupendra T. Sheth

Shri Darshan V. Fadia

Shri Dinesh M. Patel

Shri G. I. Patel

Shri Girish L. Mistry

Shri Gordhanbhai Patel

Shri Jitendra H. Patel

Shri Kanubhai P. Gajjar

Shri Mayank D. Patel

Shri Mitesh Mistry

Shri Narendra A. Patel

Shri Nigam H. Shah

Shri Nilesh B. Talati

Shri Nitin D Mehta

Shri Rakesh N. Parekh

Shri Sandip Shah

Shri Snehal B Shah

Dr. Vikram M Patel 

Name of Invitee Members 2017-2018

Shri Adit K. Patel

Shri Amit Prajapati

Shri Bhanu Kadia

Shri Bhavik Patel

Shri Dhimant B. Vyas

Shri Dhiren N. Pandya

Shri Dilipkumar Arora

Shri Dipan Shah

Shri Mahesh B. Brahmbhatt

Shri Manvendra L Patel

Shri Minesh D. Shah

Shri Nandlal Suthar  

Shri Narendra P Patel

Shri Paresh S. Shah

Shri Parth V. Danani

Shri Pradip K Ruwala

Shri Pragnesh H. Doshi

Shri Pravin P. Patel

Shri Pulkit J. Patel

Shri Ronak Dalal

Shri Sudhir Broker

Shri Viplav Shah

Shri Vinit M. Patel

Shri Vinod J. Danani

Shri Vinod V. Panchasara

Shri Y. S. Patel

Our Honorable Secretaries

1947-50 Shri Natvarlal N. Raval

1950-51 Shri Raman T. Kazi

1951-53 Shri Amritlal V. Shah

1953-56 Shri Fulchandbhai M. Patwa

1956-58 Shri Natvarlal M. Raval

1958-60 Shri Shantilal M. Mehta

1960-62 Shri Jayantilal P. Vora

1962-64 Shri Shivprasad K. Gadhavi

1964-65 Shri R. C. Sonpal

1965-66 Shri Pramodrai A. Rawal

1966-68 Shri Shantilal C. Rangwala

1968-69 Shri Jayendra M. Patel

1969-71 Shri Kishor K. Sanghvi

1971-73 Shri Bharatbhai L. Panchal

1973-75 Shri D. S. Gandhi

1975-79 Shri Hasmukh C. Patel

1979-80 Shri Jitendra I. Shah

1980-84 Shri Nandkishor B. Parikh

1984-86 Shri Mahendra S. Thakkar

1986-87 Shri Balmukund C. Doshi

1987-88 Shri Harkant G. Vachharajani

1988-89 Shri Shashikant A. Shah

1989-90 Shri Bhagvandas K. Desai

1990-91 Shri Sudhir C. Broker

1991-92 Shri Navnit Thakershy

1992-93 Shri Vijay N. Shah

1993-94 Shri Ajay S. Shah

1994-95 Shri Kantilal N. Tailor

1995-96 Shri Chaitanya M. Raval

1997-98 Shri Bharat R. Modi

1998-00 Shri Anand J. Tatu

2000-01 Shri G. I. Patel

2001-01 Shri Paras Rangwala

2001-02 Shri Bharat K. Patel

2002-04 Shri Chirag M. Patel

2004-06 Shri Prashant J. Shah

2006-07 Shri Nitesh J. Shah

2007-08 Shri Vatsal S. Patel

2008-10 Shri Mukesh N. Majeethia

2010-12 Shri Bakul N. Desai

2012-14 Shri Dilip S. Patel

2014-16 Shri K. C. Patel

2016-18   Shri Haresh S. Parikh

2018-19 Shri Kamlesh Modi

Our Honorable Presidents

1947-48 Shri Girishchandra S. Desai

1948-52 Shri Dhamanmal M. Asarpota

1952-53 Shri Kalyanbhai L. Sheth

1953-56 Shri Nandubhai K. Patel

1956-60 Shri Manibhai M. Patel

1960-62 Shri Kantilal M. Kantawala

1962-64 Shri Shantilal M. Mehta

1964-65 Shri Fulchand M. Patwa

1965-66 Shri Girishchandra S. Desai
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